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A. [bookmark: _Toc22461176]FRAMEWORK

[For Translators:  use the Financial Rules, to reduce Translation]

1. The financial regulatory framework for the Reserve Fund is established under the, as below: -

Rule 44 (Reserve Fund)
The Council shall establish a fund to be known as the Reserve Fund.

Rule 45 (Receipts into the Reserve Fund)
1. The Reserve Fund shall be credited with 
(a) Payment of Arrears contributions from Members States; 
(b) Excess contributions of Member States over the total expenditure of the COMESA Secretariat; 
(c) Interest earned from the investment of the fund; 
(d) Monetary donations; and 
(e) Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions. 

Rule 46 A (Use of the Reserve Fund)
1. The Reserve Fund shall be used for the following specific purposes: 
(a) payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve; 
(b) unbudgeted for but urgent and unforeseen expenditure, which cannot be deferred to the following financial year without adversely affecting the operations of the COMESA subject to the approval of the Bureau; 
(c) incurrence of capital expenditure in respect of which covering policy has been previously approved by the Council; 
(d) payment of expenditure on approved supplementary budget; and 
(e) investment subject to the approval of the Bureau. 
 
Rule 46 B (Authorisation to use the Reserve Fund)
Pursuant to Rule 46(A), the Reserve Fund shall be used upon approval of the Bureau or the Council of Ministers.
B. [bookmark: _Toc22461177]MOVEMENTS FROM 01 JANUARY TO 31 AUGUST 2019

2. The COMESA Secretariat is required to appraise Council through its relevant Technical Committees on the movements made into and from the Reserve Fund on a regular basis.  The movements are shown in Table 2 below: -

Table 2 (i):	Movements on Reserve Fund from 01 January 2019 to 31  August 2019 (COM$)






Table 2 (ii):	Fund Reconciliation as at 31 August 2019 (COM$)
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Table 2 (iii):	Detailed movements on Reserve Fund from 01 January 2019 to 31 August 2019 (COM$)
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Notes to the Table 
A:	Reserve Fund balances are kept at Banks. These amounts are supported by bank statements

B:	Receipts from Member States , in respect of 2018 and prior years assessed annual Member States contributions. 

C:	Receipts on other services rendered by the COMESA Secretariat. 

D:	Utilisation of Reserve Fund, pending receipt of current year assessed annual Member States contributions.

E:	Use of Reserve Fund to pay annual budget requirements. 

F:	Supplementary funding for Federation of National Associations of Women in Business in Eastern and Southern Africa AGM.


C	Arrears from contributions from Member States received in 2019


	
C. [bookmark: _Toc22461178]PROSPECTS – ISSUES AND RISKS

3. This Report gives an outline of significant matters impacting on the adequacy and management of the Reserve Fund, as follows: -

(i) Receipts
Receipts of arrears from annual Member States contributions are transferred into the dedicated Reserve Fund. As at 31 August 2019, Member States owed COMESA Reserve Fund, an amount of US$13,886,524 in outstanding annual Member States contributions. These:
        
(a) Arrears are part of the accumulated fund, as they had been recognised as income in prior financial years. Upon receipt, relevant entries are made (Debit: Accumulated Fund; Credit: Reserve Fund); and

(b) Funds are transferred into the Reserve Fund, to replace funds that had been utilized to pay for approved budget of COMESA, pending receipt of annual Member States contributions.

(ii) Withdrawals
Majority of withdrawals of funds from the Reserve Fund relate to the pre-financing of the budget of COMESA.  	

[bookmark: _Toc22461179]	Risk management – Key issue 1: Depletion of Reserve Fund 

	(Risk Rating: High)
4. Remittances towards annual Member States contributions are still outside the provisions of the Treaty, as outlined in Schedule 1. 

5. The COMESA Secretariat continues to appraise Council and the Bureau on the completeness of receipts and appropriateness of utilisation of the Reserve Fund. 
	
	Utilisation of Reserve Fund to pay for 2019 Work Programme
6. Council at its meeting held on 25 November 2018 approved the withdrawal of Reserve Fund to pay for the 2019 Expenditure Budget, pending receipt of assessed annual Member States contributions, as indicated below: -



7. As no remittance has been made by 11 March 2019, the COMESA Secretariat has continued to utilize Reserve Fund for the implementation of 2019 Work Programme. 

	Assessed contributions from new Member States 
8. The 2019 Budget, provided for funding from new Members, namely Somalia (US$174,895) and Tunisia (US$1,878,029). As at 11 March 2019,

(i) The amount due from Tunisia is reduced from US$1,878,879 to US$1,001,113 as Tunisia submitted the instrument of ratification to become a Member State of COMESA in June 2019. 

(ii) The amount from Somalia is not collectible, as the Member State is yet to submit instrument of ratification to become a Member State of COMESA.

(iii) The implication of the reduction of 2019 assessed contribution on available funding has been discussed under paper on assessed contributions, as well as 2019 Budget utilisation of Member States funds. 

9. With the low remittance rate of 2019 assessed annual Member States contributions, the implementation of 2019 work programme by COMESA Policy Organs and Institutions (COMESA Secretariat; Competition Commission; Federation of National Associations of Women in Business in Eastern and Southern Africa; and Regional Investment Agency) is being financed by a withdrawal of Reserve Fund. 

[bookmark: _Toc22461180]Risk management – Key issue 2:  Non-remittance of contributions erodes confidence of Cooperating Partners

		(Risk Rating: High)
10. The level of unremitted annual Member States contributions is considerable. It adversely impacts on the commitment that Member States should give. Provisions under the Treaty and Decisions of the Authority aimed at ensuring financial obligations of Member States are complied with should be adhered to by Member States and all Organs of COMESA. These provisions are outlined in Schedule 1, below.

11. Considerable outstanding assessed annual Member States Contributions erodes confidence of Cooperating Partners. This may over time lead to reduced grant funding. 

D. [bookmark: _Toc22461181]RECOMMENDATIONS
12. The Reserve Fund reports are submitted for consideration and adoption by COMESA Policy Organs.

E. [bookmark: _Toc22461182]STATUS OF IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS OF COUNCIL ON RESERVE FUND 

13. Agenda Item no. 9.4, gives a Report on the status of implementation of audit recommendations arising from the report of  the Auditors General on the audit of the Reserve Fund for the period 01 Jan 2005 to 31 Dec 2016. As explained in the Report, there are three (3) outstanding issues:

ISSUE 1:	USE OF CONTROL ACCOUNT TO MONITOR RESERVE FUND 

Requirement:
· Amounts due into Reserve Fund, e.g. interest receipts should be recorded into Reserve Fund control account.

· At end of each reporting month, the control account reconciled to ensure completeness of transfer into Reserve Fund.

Action Taken
· Amounts due into Reserve Fund are directly transferred into Reserve Fund.

Status:
· Whilst the control account is not in use, the control weakness has been addressed. All the cash meant for Reserve Fund are being transferred into the Reserve Fund bank account, with reports reviewed each month.

ISSUE 2:	SECRETARIAT TO PROPOSE REVIEW OF FINANCIAL RULE 45(1)(B) REQUIRING EXCESS ANNUAL MEMBER STATES CONTRIBUTIONS OVER EXPENDITURE TO BE DEPOSITED INTO RESERVE FUND, FOR EASE OF ADMINISTRATION OF THE RESERVE FUND, AS ANNUAL SURPLUSES DO NOT TRANSLATE INTO RECEIPTS INTO THE RESERVE FUND.
Status:
· Review of Financial Rules and Regulations to be carried out in 2020.
· The review will incorporate clarity, where it is the realized cash surplus of Member States receipts less States expenditure funded from Member States receipts, which is transferrable into Reserve Fund. 

Issue 3:	Components of Reserve Fund 

Requirement:
· Reserve Fund to be analysed into its components.

Action Taken
· Reserve Fund that is managed by Secretariat has been analysed, shown in Table 1 below: 

	Table 1: Reserve Fund balances as at 31 December, 2017 (US$)
	
	

	Institution
	Held at the Secretariat
	Held at the Institution
	Total Reserve Fund 

	COMESA Secretariat
	8,130,559 
	             -   
	      8,130,559 

	COMESA Competition Commission
	  1,567,371 
	    247,774 
	      1,815,145 

	Federation of National Associations of Women in Business in Eastern and Southern Africa
	194,425 
	           835 
	         195,260 

	COMESA Regional Investment Agency – after adjusting for exchange rate for funds held at RIA
	208,276 
	      14,037 
	         222,313 

	Total
	10,100,631 
	    262,646 
	     10,363,277 



The following can be noted: -

(i) Secretariat: The amount of US$10.1million was held in the following accounts; Barclays Bank fixed deposit – US$5,000,000; Standard Chartered Bank Reserve Fund - US$3,122,504; Ecobank Zambia Plc – US$1,194,674 and COMESA Operational account - US$783,435; 

(ii) COMESA RIA: The workings indicate that cash attributed to the Reserve Fund is US$ 43,103. This amount has since reduced to US$14,037 on account of the depreciation of the Egyptian Pound to the US dollar from 5.8 in December 2010 to in December 17.81 in 2017;

(iii)  COMESA Competition Commission:  The amount of US$247,774 was held in the COMESA Competition Commission Operational bank account at Standard Bank Malawi Plc; and

(iv) COMESA FEMCOM:  The amount of US$835 was held in the COMESA FEMCOM Operational bank account at Standard Bank Malawi Plc;

RECOMMENDATION 

The Sub Committee on Audit and Budgetary matters is invited to adopt the: -

(i) Status of Reserve Fund, as analysed into its components
(ii) Risk management action, where all Reserve Fund will be maintained in US$ currency, which is the COMESA functional currency

ISSUE 4:	CONSOLIDATION OF ALL RESERVE FUND FUNDS, INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM COMESA INSTITUTIONS TO THE SECRETARIAT

Requirement:
· In 2011 and 2014, the Council decided that Reserve Fund cash be transferred into one dedicated bank account maintained by Secretariat on behalf of COMESA.

· In July 2018, Council decided (124(iii)(f)) that a Sub Committee on Audit and Budgetary matters constitute a Team to work with COMESA Secretariat and Boards and management of RIA; CCC; and FEMCOM in coming up with a proposal on transfer of other income and excess of receipts over spending (of annual Member States contributions) from the COMESA Agencies to COMESA Reserve Fund. This will facilitate compliance with Financial Rule 45(1)(e).

Action Taken - Analysis of the existing legal framework

· In preparing for the work of the Team, incorporating the Sub Committee on Audit and Budgetary matters, the COMESA Secretariat held a meeting with Competition Commission; Federation of National Associations of Women in Business in Eastern and Southern Africa; and Regional Investment Agency in April 2019.

The Meeting reviewed and analysed the existing legal framework to establish the framework of ensuring consistent: -

(i) Receipting of funds into Reserve Fund; and
(ii) Transfer of funds from entities into COMESA Reserve Fund.

The Meeting noted that the legal instruments establishing the two Institutions and the Agency namely: COMESA Competition Commission; COMESA RIA and FEMCOM had different provisions regarding establishment and management of the Reserve Fund. The Meeting noted that it is important to understand the different contexts under which the three organizations are established and the environment in which they execute their respective mandates.

Entity 1:	COMESA Competition Commission (CCC)
Article 55(3) of the Treaty requires the Council of Ministers to make Regulations to regulate competition in the Common Market. Pursuant to Article 6 read together with Rule 6 of the COMESA Competition Regulations and Rules, the Council of Ministers established the CCC as an autonomous institution of COMESA which enjoys international legal personality and it has the right to sue and/or be sued in its corporate name. Further, the Regulations under Article 12 establishes the Board of Commissioners who shall be the Supreme Policy Body of the Commission. Among the functions of the Board is to enact Regulations and Rules for the management and utilization of the Reserve Fund. Consequently, the Commission has issued through its Board of Commissioners its Financial Rules which contain provisions on the establishment and utilization of the Reserve Fund. Specifically, Rule 53 of the CCC 2017 Financial Rules reads as follows:

“A Reserve Fund for the Commission shall be established by the Board of Commissioners and shall be housed in the host country”.

The Board of Commissioners of the Commission are appointed by the Council of Ministers and as mentioned above, the Board is given powers to enact governing instruments pertaining to the operations of the Commission. 

Entity 2:	COMESA Regional Investment Agency – Article 21 of the Charter
As regards COMESA RIA, the meeting observed that while it did not have an autonomous status like the CCC in that Article 1(2) of its Charter expressly states that it has been established as an agent of COMESA, the Charter has a specific provision relating to the Reserve Fund as cited below: -

Article 21: “Reserve Fund – The Agency shall maintain a Reserve Fund into which any budgetary surplus in any financial year shall be deposited. The Reserve Fund shall be employed in such a manner and for such purposes as the Board may determine.” 

It was therefore observed that the COMESA RIA Board had power to establish mechanisms of managing the reserve fund. However, in the absence of this mechanism, all the unused funds of RIA shall be managed and utilized as per COMESA Secretariat’s financial rules and regulations until such a time when RIA establishes its own financial rules and regulations for management of the reserve fund.

Entity 3:	Federation of the National Association of Women in Business in Eastern and Southern Africa (FEMCOM) 
Regarding FEMCOM, it was observed that FEMCOM is a COMESA Institution established pursuant to article 155 of the COMESA Treaty and is governed by its Charter.  The Charter in Article 8 provides functions of the Board which includes determining financial rules of FEMCOM. FEMCOM is currently using the COMESA Financial rules and regulation in the management of funds. In view of this all the unused funds of FEMCOM shall be managed and utilized in accordance with the COMESA financial rules and regulations.

Overall observations and conclusions
The Meeting observed that the Reserve Fund was important for the respective institutions, for among other policy objectives: - 

(i) Capitalisation of the institutions, which gives assurance to Cooperating Partners of long-term commitment of Member States of COMESA. Cooperating partners require assurance of sustainability of institutions and of their going concern into the unforeseeable future.

(ii) Accumulate funds to enable major programme investments, which ordinarily would not be met from annual budget appropriations. It is not feasible to use assessed annual contributions to deliver on major programme investments.

(iii) Cushioning implications of late remittances of annual Member States contributions, which otherwise would result in non-implementation of approved work programs.

(iv) Provide funding for additional expenditure requirements, outside those provided for in the approved annual budgets.
   
The meeting observed that the other COMESA Organ and Institution namely; COMESA Court of Justice and Africa Leather and Leather Products Institute maintain their own Reserve Fund.

Based on review of existing legal instruments and policy objectives of Reserve Fund, the Meeting made the following conclusions: -

(i) COMESA Competition Commission has specifically mandated its Board of Commissioners to make policy decisions regarding the establishment and management and Reserve Fund;

(ii) As regards Regional Investment Agency, the Charter under Article 21 provides for the establishment and management of the Reserve Fund.

(iii) As regards the Federation of National Associations of Women in Business in Eastern and Southern Africa, the Charter under Article 8 provides functions of the Board which includes determining financial rules of FEMCOM.

(iv) Retention and custodianship of Reserve Fund by each of the COMESA Institutions will give assurance to Cooperating Partners of strength of their capitalization. This should however be implemented pursuant to the relevant legal instruments. 

RECOMMENDATION

As decided by the Council and talking into account, existing Reserve Fund regulatory framework, the Sub Committee on Audit and Budgetary matters is invited to engage the Boards of COMESA Institutions on transfer of funds into the COMESA Reserve Fund.
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31 Dec 17

		Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 31 December 2017

		Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Difference 1: Cash Book v Bank Statement 		Difference 2: Reserve Fund liability v Reserve Fund Cash Book		Comment

								Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

										Debit		Credit

										End Result / After Journals		End Result / After Journals

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7 = 5 less 4		Col 8 = 6 less 5		Col 8

		Opening balance		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2016				2,095,982.72

				Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2016				8,000,000.00

				Eco bank: 31 Dec 2016				1,145,878.28

				Sudan: 31 Dec 2016				673,286.00

				Total		A		11,915,147.00		11,915,147.00		11,844,736.00		- 0		(70,411.00)		70,411: Over-transfer from operations to Reserve Fund. Transfer from Reserve Fund - Cash book to operations

														- 0		- 0

		Receipts (Financial Rules 45)		Arrears contributions from Members States [Annex 1]		B		6,197,620.15		6,197,620.15		6,356,098.15		- 0		158,478.00		158,478: Deposit: In 2018 ( Eritrea receipt in 2017)

				Excess contributions of Member States over the total expenditure of the COMESA Secretariat				n/a		n/a		n/a

				Interest earned from the investment of the fund										- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

				-Eco bank		C		48,795.32		48,795.32		48,795.32		- 0		- 0

				-Barclays Bank		D		172,361.11		172,361.11		172,361.11		- 0		- 0		30,416. 67: Withholding Tax. Barclays deducted and remitted to ZRA. Please follow-up to recover, as COMESA Secretariat is Tax-exempt

				Monetary donations				n/a		n/a		n/a

				Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions				81,984.42		81,984.42		81,984.42		- 0		- 0		25,521.58: not received. Please follow-up

		Cash in Transit / Re-allocation						(673,286.00)		(673,286.00)				- 0		673,286.00		673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit

		Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)		Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		E		(8,425,444.00)		(8,425,444.00)		(8,425,444.00)		- 0		- 0

				Unbudgeted for but urgent and unforeseen expenditure, which cannot be deferred to the following financial year without adversely affecting the operations of the COMESA subject to the approval of the Bureau				- 0		- 0		(122,000.00)		- 0		(122,000.00)		122,000: Transfer from Reserve Fund to Accumulated Fund. Funds accrued at year-end

				Incurrence of capital expenditure in respect of which covering policy has been previously approved by the Council;				n/a		n/a		n/a

				Payment of expenditure on approved supplementary budget; and				n/a		n/a		n/a

				Investment subject to the approval of the Bureau.				n/a		n/a		n/a

														- 0		- 0

		Closing balances		Closing balances		F = Sum (A-E)		9,317,178.00		9,317,178.00		9,956,531.00		- 0		639,353.00





				Barclays		Standard - US$		Ecobank		Sudan		Total		Cash in Transit		Total		Total

		Opening: 01-Jan-2017		8,000,000.00		2,095,982.72		1,145,878.28		673,286.00		11,915,147.00		- 0		11,915,147.00		11,915,147.00

		Closing: 31-Dec-2017		5,000,000.00		3,122,504.40		1,194,673.60		- 0		9,317,178.00		673,286.00		9,990,464.00		10,663,750.00

												- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Net movement		(3,000,000.00)		1,026,521.68		48,795.32		(673,286.00)		(2,597,969.00)		673,286.00		(1,924,683.00)		(1,251,397.00)



		Net movement explained

		Interest				(172,361.11)		(48,795.32)				(221,156.43)		- 0		(221,156.43)		(221,156.43)

		Cash in Transit								673,286.00		673,286.00		(673,286.00)		- 0		(673,286.00)

		Proceeds				(81,984.42)						(81,984.42)				(81,984.42)		(81,984.42)

		Internal movement		3,000,000.00		(3,000,000.00)						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Utilisation				8,425,444.00						8,425,444.00		- 0		8,425,444.00		8,425,444.00

		Receipt				(6,197,620.15)						(6,197,620.15)		- 0		(6,197,620.15)		(6,197,620.15)



		Balance = 0		- 0		- 0		0.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0













Jan 18

		Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 31 January 2018

		Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Difference 1: Cash Book v Bank Statement 		Difference 2: Reserve Fund liability v Reserve Fund Cash Book		Comment/Action

								Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

										Debit		Credit

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9

		Opening balance: As at 01 January 2018		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2017				3,122,504.40

				Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2017				5,000,000.00

				Eco bank: 31 Dec 2017				1,194,673.60

				Sudan: 31 Dec 2017				- 0

				Total		A		9,317,178.00		9,317,178.00		9,956,531.00		- 0		639,353.00		639,353.00: 70,411: Over-transfer from operations to Reserve Fund. Transfer from Reserve Fund - Cash book to operations; 158,478: Deposit: In 2018 (Eritrea receipt in 2017); 673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit; 122,000: Transfer from Reserve Fund to Accumulated Fund. Funds accrued at year-end

														- 0		- 0

				Dec-2017 adjustments												- 0

				Over-transfer into Reserve Fund 

				Receipt after year-end: Member States arrears - Eritrea

				Utilisation: Audit of Reserve Fund

																- 0

				Adjustment opening balances				9,317,178.00		9,317,178.00		9,956,531.00		- 0		639,353.00		673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit ledger



		Receipts (Financial Rules 45)		Arrears contributions from Members States: received in 2018		B		1,185,309.84		1,185,309.84		1,185,309.84		- 0		- 0

				Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions		D		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)		Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		E		(1,988,500.00)		(1,988,500.00)		(1,988,500.00)		- 0		- 0

				Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		F								- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Closing balances				F = Sum (A-E)		8,513,987.84		8,513,987.84		9,153,340.84		- 0		639,353.00		 [As above]



		Composition of Closing balances - Bank Statement [31 March 2018]		Standard Chartered Bank				2,319,314.24		2,319,314.24

				Barclays Bank				5,000,000.00		5,000,000.00

				Eco bank				1,194,673.60		1,194,673.60



				Total		G		8,513,987.84		8,513,987.84



				Difference: Cash in Transit: From Operations to Reserve Fund 		H = G less F		- 0		- 0



		Prepared by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Reviewed by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Signed off by _______________________________  Date___________________________________









Feb 18

		Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 28 Febraury 2018

		Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Difference 1: Cash Book v Bank Statement 		Difference 2: Reserve Fund liability v Reserve Fund Cash Book		Comment/Action

								Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

										Debit		Credit

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9

		Opening balance: As at 01 January 2018		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2017				3,122,504.40

				Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2017				5,000,000.00

				Eco bank: 31 Dec 2017				1,194,673.60

				Sudan: 31 Dec 2017				- 0

				Total		A		9,317,178.00		9,317,178.00		9,956,531.00		- 0		639,353.00		639,353.00: 70,411: Over-transfer from operations to Reserve Fund. Transfer from Reserve Fund - Cash book to operations; 158,478: Deposit: In 2018 (Eritrea receipt in 2017); 673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit; 122,000: Transfer from Reserve Fund to Accumulated Fund. Funds accrued at year-end

														- 0		- 0

				Dec-2017 adjustments												- 0

				Over-transfer into Reserve Fund 

				Receipt after year-end: Member States arrears - Eritrea				154,478.00		154,478.00

				Utilisation: Audit of Reserve Fund

																- 0

				Adjustment opening balances				9,471,656.00		9,471,656.00		9,956,531.00		- 0		484,875.00		484875:639353-158478



		Receipts (Financial Rules 45)		Arrears contributions from Members States: received in 2018		B		1,464,395.33		1,464,395.33		3,493,881.33		- 0		2,029,486.00		2029486: Yet to reflect in bank statement & cash book (Egypt : US$1,899,511 & Malawi : US$129,975). 

				Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions		D		16,668.36		16,668.36		16,668.36		- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)		Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		E		(1,988,500.00)		(1,988,500.00)		(1,988,500.00)		- 0		- 0

				Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		F								- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Closing balances				F = Sum (A-E)		8,964,219.69		8,964,219.69		11,478,580.69		- 0		2,514,361.00		484875+2029486 [As above]



		Composition of Closing balances - Bank Statement [31 March 2018]		Standard Chartered Bank				2,769,546.09		2,769,546.09

				Barclays Bank				5,000,000.00		5,000,000.00

				Eco bank				1,194,673.60		1,194,673.60



				Total		G		8,964,219.69		8,964,219.69



				Difference: Cash in Transit: From Operations to Reserve Fund 		H = G less F		- 0		- 0



		Prepared by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Reviewed by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Signed off by _______________________________  Date___________________________________









31 Mar 18

		Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 31 March 2018

		Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Difference 1: Cash Book v Bank Statement 		Difference 2: Reserve Fund liability v Reserve Fund Cash Book		Comment/Action

								Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

										Debit		Credit

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9

		Opening balance: As at 01 January 2018		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2017				3,122,504.40

				Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2017				5,000,000.00

				Eco bank: 31 Dec 2017				1,194,673.60

				Sudan: 31 Dec 2017				- 0

				Total		A		9,317,178.00		9,317,178.00		9,956,531.00		- 0		639,353.00		639,353.00: 70,411: Over-transfer from operations to Reserve Fund. Transfer from Reserve Fund - Cash book to operations; 158,478: Deposit: In 2018 (Eritrea receipt in 2017); 673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit; 122,000: Transfer from Reserve Fund to Accumulated Fund. Funds accrued at year-end

														- 0		- 0

				Dec-2017 adjustments												- 0

				Over-transfer into Reserve Fund 				(70,411.00)		(70,411.00)

				Receipt after year-end: Member States arrears - Eritrea				158,478.00		158,478.00

				Utilisation: Audit of Reserve Fund				(122,000.00)		(122,000.00)

																- 0

				Adjustment opening balances				9,283,245.00		9,283,245.00		9,956,531.00		- 0		673,286.00		673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit ledger



		Receipts (Financial Rules 45)		Arrears contributions from Members States: received in 2018		B		2,395,429.98		2,395,429.98		3,214,962.21		- 0		819,532.23		819,532.23: Yet to reflect in bank statement & cash book (Madagascar: US$261,287.00 & Burundi : US$558,245.23). 

				Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions		D		16,668.36		16,668.36		16,668.36		- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)		Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		E		(3,977,000.00)		(3,977,000.00)		(3,977,000.00)		- 0		- 0

				Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		F		(63,000.00)		(63,000.00)		(63,000.00)		- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Closing balances				F = Sum (A-E)		7,655,343.34		7,655,343.34		9,148,161.57		- 0		1,492,818.23		673,286 + 819,532.23 [As above]



		Composition of Closing balances - Bank Statement [31 March 2018]		Standard Chartered Bank				1,460,669.74		1,460,669.74

				Barclays Bank				5,000,000.00		5,000,000.00

				Eco bank				1,194,673.60		1,194,673.60



				Total		G		7,655,343.34		7,655,343.34



				Difference: Cash in Transit: From Operations to Reserve Fund 		H = G less F		- 0		- 0



		Prepared by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Reviewed by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Signed off by _______________________________  Date___________________________________







April18

		Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 30 April 2018

		Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Difference 1: Cash Book v Bank Statement 		Difference 2: Reserve Fund liability v Reserve Fund Cash Book		Comment/Action

								Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

										Debit		Credit

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9

		Opening balance: As at 01 January 2018		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2017				3,122,504.40

				Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2017				5,000,000.00

				Eco bank: 31 Dec 2017				1,194,673.60

				Sudan: 31 Dec 2017				- 0

				Total		A		9,317,178.00		9,317,178.00		9,956,531.00		- 0		639,353.00		639,353.00: 70,411: Over-transfer from operations to Reserve Fund. Transfer from Reserve Fund - Cash book to operations; 158,478: Deposit: In 2018 (Eritrea receipt in 2017); 673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit; 122,000: Transfer from Reserve Fund to Accumulated Fund. Funds accrued at year-end

														- 0		- 0

				Dec-2017 adjustments												- 0

				Over-transfer into Reserve Fund 				(70,411.00)		(70,411.00)		(70,411.00)

				Receipt after year-end: Member States arrears - Eritrea				158,478.00		158,478.00		158,478.00

				Utilisation: Audit of Reserve Fund				(108,170.60)		(108,170.60)		(108,170.60)

																- 0

				Adjustment opening balances				9,297,074.40		9,297,074.40		9,936,427.40		- 0		639,353.00		673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit ledger



		Other Fund Tranfers to Reserve		Cash In transit from Sudan		B										- 0

				Funds from Citibank Receipting Account.				1,123,811.40		1,123,811.40						(1,123,811.40)		Funds Transferred from Citibank Receipting Account 

		Receipts (Financial Rules 45)		Arrears contributions from Members States: received in 2018		B		3,214,937.21		3,214,937.21		3,214,962.21		- 0		25.00		25:  US$261,287.00 - US$261,262 - bank charge

				Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions		D		16,668.36		16,668.36		16,668.36		- 0		- 0

				Interest earned from the investment of the fund

				-Barclays Bank				126,736.11		126,736.11						(126,736.11)

				-Eco bank

		Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)		Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		E		(3,977,000.00)		(3,977,000.00)		(3,977,000.00)		- 0		- 0

				Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		F		(63,000.00)		(63,000.00)		(63,000.00)		- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Closing balances				F = Sum (A-E)		9,739,227.48		9,739,227.48		9,128,057.97		- 0		(611,169.51)		639353+25-1123811.40-126736.11 [As above]



		Composition of Closing balances - Bank Statement [31 March 2018]		Standard Chartered Bank				3,544,553.88		3,544,553.88

				Barclays Bank				5,000,000.00		5,000,000.00

				Eco bank				1,194,673.60		1,194,673.60



				Total		G		9,739,227.48		9,739,227.48



				Difference: Cash in Transit: From Operations to Reserve Fund 		H = G less F		- 0		- 0



		Prepared by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Reviewed by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Signed off by _______________________________  Date___________________________________







May18

		Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 31 May 2018

		Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Difference 1: Cash Book v Bank Statement 		Difference 2: Reserve Fund liability v Reserve Fund Cash Book		Comment/Action

								Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

										Debit		Credit

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9

		Opening balance: As at 01 January 2018		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2017				3,122,504.40

				Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2017				5,000,000.00

				Eco bank: 31 Dec 2017				1,194,673.60

				Sudan: 31 Dec 2017				- 0

				Total		A		9,317,178.00		9,317,178.00		9,956,531.00		- 0		639,353.00		639,353.00: 70,411: Over-transfer from operations to Reserve Fund. Transfer from Reserve Fund - Cash book to operations; 158,478: Deposit: In 2018 (Eritrea receipt in 2017); 673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit; 122,000: Transfer from Reserve Fund to Accumulated Fund. Funds accrued at year-end

														- 0		- 0

				Dec-2017 adjustments												- 0

				Over-transfer into Reserve Fund 				(70,411.00)		(70,411.00)		(70,411.00)

				Receipt after year-end: Member States arrears - Eritrea				158,478.00		158,478.00		158,478.00

				Utilisation: Audit of Reserve Fund				(108,170.60)		(108,170.60)		(108,170.60)

																- 0

				Adjustment opening balances				9,297,074.40		9,297,074.40		9,936,427.40		- 0		639,353.00		673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit ledger



		Other Fund Tranfers to Reserve		Cash In transit from Sudan		B		738,998.99		738,998.99						(738,998.99)

				Funds from Citibank Receipting Account.				1,123,811.40		1,123,811.40						(1,123,811.40)

		Receipts (Financial Rules 45)		Arrears contributions from Members States: received in 2018		B		4,038,911.45		4,038,911.45		4,038,936.45		- 0		25.00		25:  US$261,287.00 - US$261,262 - bank charge

				Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions		D		16,668.36		16,668.36		16,668.36		- 0		- 0

				Interest earned from the investment of the fund

				-Barclays Bank				126,736.11		126,736.11						(126,736.11)

				-Eco bank

		Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)		Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		E		(3,977,000.00)		(3,977,000.00)		(3,977,000.00)		- 0		- 0

				Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		F		(63,000.00)		(63,000.00)		(63,000.00)		- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Closing balances				F = Sum (A-E)		11,302,200.71		11,302,200.71		9,952,032.21		- 0		(1,350,168.50)		639353+25-1123811.40-126736.11-738998.99 [As above]



		Composition of Closing balances - Bank Statement [31 March 2018]		Standard Chartered Bank				5,107,527.11		5,107,527.11

				Barclays Bank				5,000,000.00		5,000,000.00

				Eco bank				1,194,673.60		1,194,673.60



				Total		G		11,302,200.71		11,302,200.71



				Difference: Cash in Transit: From Operations to Reserve Fund 		H = G less F		- 0		- 0



		Prepared by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Reviewed by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Signed off by _______________________________  Date___________________________________









30 June 18

		Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 30 June 2018

		Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Difference 1: Cash Book v Bank Statement 		Difference 2: Reserve Fund liability v Reserve Fund Cash Book		Comment/Action

								Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

										Debit		Credit

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9

		Opening balance: As at 01 January 2018		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2017				3,122,504.40

				Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2017				5,000,000.00

				Eco bank: 31 Dec 2017				1,194,673.60

				Sudan: 31 Dec 2017				- 0

				Total		A		9,317,178.00		9,317,178.00		9,956,531.00		- 0		639,353.00		639,353.00: 70,411: Over-transfer from operations to Reserve Fund. Transfer from Reserve Fund - Cash book to operations; 158,478: Deposit: In 2018 (Eritrea receipt in 2017); 673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit; 108170.60: Transfer from Reserve Fund to Accumulated Fund. Funds accrued at year-end

														- 0		- 0

				Dec-2017 adjustments												- 0

				Over-transfer into Reserve Fund 				(70,411.00)		(70,411.00)		(70,411.00)

				Receipt after year-end: Member States arrears - Eritrea				158,478.00		158,478.00		158,478.00

				Utilisation: Audit of Reserve Fund				(108,170.60)		(108,170.60)		(108,170.60)

																- 0

				Adjustment opening balances				9,297,074.40		9,297,074.40		9,936,427.40		- 0		639,353.00		673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit ledger



		Other Fund Tranfers to Reserve		Cash In transit from Sudan		B		738,998.99		738,998.99						(738,998.99)

				Funds from Citibank Receipting Account.				1,123,811.40		1,123,811.40						(1,123,811.40)



		Receipts (Financial Rules 45)		Arrears contributions from Members States: received in 2018		C		6,957,243.40		6,957,243.40		7,491,031.40		- 0		533,788.00		533,788.00: Yet to reflect in bank statement & cash book (Eswatini). 

				Interest earned from the investment of the fund

				-Barclays Bank				126,736.11		126,736.11						(126,736.11)

				-Eco bank

				Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions		D		35,597.39		35,597.39		35,597.39		- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)		Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		E		(3,977,000.00)		(3,977,000.00)		(3,977,000.00)		- 0		- 0

				Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		F		(63,000.00)		(63,000.00)		(63,000.00)		- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Closing balances				F = Sum (A-F)		14,239,461.69		14,239,461.69		13,423,056.19		- 0		(816,405.50)		639,353+533788+(-738,998.99+1123811.40+126736.11) [As above]



		Composition of Closing balances - Bank Statement [30 June 2018]		Standard Chartered Bank				8,044,787.99		8,044,787.99

				Barclays Bank				5,000,000.00		5,000,000.00

				Eco bank				1,194,673.60		1,194,673.60



				Total		G		14,239,461.59		14,239,461.59



				Difference: Cash in Transit: From Operations to Reserve Fund 		H = G less F		(0.10)		0.10



		Prepared by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Reviewed by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Signed off by _______________________________  Date___________________________________











31 July 18

		Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 31 July 2018

		Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Difference 1: Cash Book v Bank Statement 		Difference 2: Reserve Fund liability v Reserve Fund Cash Book		Comment/Action

								Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

										Debit		Credit

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9

		Opening balance: As at 01 January 2018		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2017				3,122,504.40

				Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2017				5,000,000.00

				Eco bank: 31 Dec 2017				1,194,673.60

				Sudan: 31 Dec 2017				- 0

				Total		A		9,317,178.00		9,317,178.00		9,956,531.00		- 0		639,353.00		639,353.00: 70,411: Over-transfer from operations to Reserve Fund. Transfer from Reserve Fund - Cash book to operations; 158,478: Deposit: In 2018 (Eritrea receipt in 2017); 673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit; 108170.60: Transfer from Reserve Fund to Accumulated Fund. Funds accrued at year-end

														- 0		- 0

				Dec-2017 adjustments												- 0

				Over-transfer into Reserve Fund 				(70,411.00)		(70,411.00)		(70,411.00)

				Receipt after year-end: Member States arrears - Eritrea				158,478.00		158,478.00		158,478.00

				Utilisation: Audit of Reserve Fund				(108,170.60)		(108,170.60)		(108,170.60)

																- 0

				Adjustment opening balances				9,297,074.40		9,297,074.40		9,936,427.40		- 0		639,353.00



		Other Fund Tranfers to Reserve		Cash In transit from Sudan		B		738,998.99		738,998.99						(738,998.99)

				Funds from Citibank Receipting Account.				1,123,811.40		1,123,811.40						(1,123,811.40)



		Receipts (Financial Rules 45)		Arrears contributions from Members States: received in 2018		C		7,491,006.40		7,491,006.40		8,918,800.86		- 0		1,427,794.46		$750,707.66(Uganda)$597,396(Rwanda):$52,084 (Malawi) and $27,607 Sudan

				Interest earned from the investment of the fund

				-Barclays Bank				126,736.11		126,736.11						(126,736.11)

				-Eco bank				48,450.65		48,450.65						(48,450.65)

				Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions		D		35,597.39		35,597.39		35,597.39		- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)		Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		E		(8,378,646.00)		(8,378,646.00)		(8,378,646.00)		- 0		- 0

				Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		F		(63,000.00)		(63,000.00)		(63,000.00)		- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Closing balances				F = Sum (A-F)		10,420,029.34		10,420,029.34		10,449,179.65		- 0		29,150.31		29150.311(738998.99+1123811.40+126736.11+48450.65) - 639353-1427794.66 [As above]



		Composition of Closing balances - Bank Statement [31 July 2018]		Standard Chartered Bank				4,176,904.99		4,176,904.99

				Barclays Bank				5,000,000.00		5,000,000.00

				Eco bank				1,243,124.25		1,243,124.25		- 0



				Total		G		10,420,029.24		10,420,029.24



				Difference: Cash in Transit: From Operations to Reserve Fund 		H = G less F		(0.10)		0.10



		Prepared by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Reviewed by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Signed off by _______________________________  Date___________________________________











31 Dec 18

				Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 31  December 2018

				Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 

										Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

												Debit		Credit

				Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6

				Opening balance, as at 01 January 2018		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2017				3,122,504

						Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2017				5,000,000

						Eco bank: 31 Dec 2017				1,194,674



						2017 Financial Statements		A		9,317,182		9,317,182		10,100,631



				Movements - opening balance		Corrections		B1		(4)		(4)		(24)

						Over-transfer into Reserve Fund 		B2		(70,411)		(70,411)		- 0

						Receipt after year-end: Member States arrears - Eritrea		B3		158,478		158,478		- 0

						Utilisation: Audit of Reserve Fund (2017 Audit of Reserve Fund)		B4		(108,171)		(108,171)		- 0

						Utilisation: Audit of Reserve Fund (2016 Externa; Audit)		B5		(28,883)		(28,883)		13,829

						Cash in transit from Sudan (Realised Exchange gain) (US$738,998.99 less US$673,286.00		B6		738,999		738,999		65,713				862,971		79,542		783,429

						refund-vsat-Aitel		B7		172,959		172,959		- 0

						2017 Financial Statements, after opening adjustments		C = A+B [1 to 7		10,180,149		10,180,149		10,180,149



				Movements - 2018		Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1)(A): Arrears contributions from Members States: received in 2018		D		8,951,307		8,951,307		8,951,307		- 0		$100		Madagascar

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Interest earned from Investment of Fund		E		175,187		175,187		175,187		- 0

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions		F		142,353		142,353		142,353		- 0

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Staff loan interest		G		8,743		8,743		8,743		- 0

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(A): Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		H		(7,254,835)		(7,254,835)		(7,254,835)		- 0

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: Staff salaries		I		(790,034)		(790,034)		(790,034)		- 0

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		J		(63,000)		(63,000)		(63,000)		- 0

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM COBEA		K		(4,075)		(4,075)		(4,075)		- 0

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Withdawal to operations: USAID Salaries		L		(196,860)		(196,860)		(196,860)		- 0

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: VSAT-Microsoft for business		M		(190,412)		(190,412)		(190,412)		- 0

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Withdawal to operations: USAID Salaries		N		(65,620)		(65,620)		(65,620)		- 0

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM Salaries 		O		(63,071)		(63,071)		(63,071)		- 0

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: Technical Meetings		P		(760,000)		(760,000)		(760,000)



				Closing Balance and Composition: As at 31 December 2018		Net Movement				(110,317)		(110,317)		(110,317)



						Closing Balance, as at 31 March 2018				10,069,833		10,069,833		10,069,833



						Standard Chartered Bank				3,826,808

						Barclays Bank				5,000,000

						Eco bank				1,243,124



						Net Movement				10,069,932

						Cash transferred into main receipting account				100



				Description						Bank Statement		GL - Bank 		GL - Fund 

				Closing balances - per books						10,069,833		10,069,833		10,242,792



				Difference 1		2017 Staff Interest Loans: Into Reserve Fund - bank account (October 2018)









				Closing Reconciled Balances						10,069,833		10,069,833		10,242,792



				Description				Barclays		Standard		Ecobank		Total

				Opening balance, as at 01 January 2018				5,000,000		3,122,504		1,194,674		9,317,178

				Closing Balance, as at 31 December 2018				5,000,000		3,826,808		1,243,124		10,069,932

				Net Iinflow movement				- 0		(704,304)		(48,451)		(752,754)

														- 0

				Net inflow analysed										- 0

				Receipts				- 0		10,299,575		(48,451)		10,251,124

				Withdrawals						(9,595,371)				(9,595,371)

				Net movement				- 0		19,894,946		(48,451)		19,846,495











31 DEC 2018

				Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 31  December 2018

				Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 

										Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

												Debit		Credit

				Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6

				Opening balance, as at 01 January 2018		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2017				3,122,504

						Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2017				5,000,000

						Eco bank: 31 Dec 2017				1,194,674



						2017 Financial Statements		A		9,317,178		9,317,178		10,100,631		10100611		20



				Movements		Corrections								(20)

						Over-transfer into Reserve Fund 		B1		(70,411)		(70,411)		- 0

						Receipt after year-end: Member States arrears - Eritrea		B2		158,478		158,478		- 0

						Utilisation: Audit of Reserve Fund (2017 Audit of Reserve Fund)		B3		(108,171)		(108,171)		13,829

						Utilisation: Audit of Reserve Fund (2016 Externa; Audit)		B4		(28,883)		(28,883)

						Cash in transit from Sudan (Realised Exchange gain) (US$738,998.99 less US$673,286.00		B5		738,999		738,999		65,713

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1)(A):Refund VSAT ATEL		B6		172,959		172,959

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1)(A): Arrears contributions from Members States: received in 2018		B7		8,951,408		8,951,408		8,951,408

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Interest earned from Investment of Fund		B8		208,419		208,419		208,419

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions		B9		109,121		109,121		109,121

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Staff loan interest		10		8,743		8,743		8,743

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(A): Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		B11		(7,254,835)		(7,254,835)		(7,254,835)

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: Staff salaries		B12		(790,034)		(790,034)		(790,034)

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		B13		(63,000)		(63,000)								-   63,000.00		JV

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		B13		(63,071)		(63,071)		(63,071)

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM COBEA		B14		(4,075)		(4,075)		(4,075)

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Withdawal to operations: USAID Salaries		B15		(262,480)		(262,480)		(196,860)						(65,620)		JV

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: VSAT-Microsoft for business		B16		(190,412)		(190,412)		(190,412)

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: Technical Meetings		B18		(760,000)		(760,000)		(760,000)

				Closing Balance and Composition: As at 31 December 2018		Net Movement				752,755		752,755		97,925



						Closing Balance, as at 31 December 2018				10,069,933		10,069,933		10,198,556		10579399.3		380,843



						Standard Chartered Bank				3,826,808

						Barclays Bank				5,000,000

						Eco bank				1,243,124



						Net Movement				10,069,932



				Description						Bank Statement		GL - Bank 		GL - Fund 

				Closing balances - per books						10,069,833		10,069,833		10,242,792



				Difference 1		2017 Staff Interest Loans: Into Reserve Fund - bank account (October 2018)









				Closing Reconciled Balances						10,069,833		10,069,833		10,242,792



				Description				Barclays		Standard		Ecobank		Total

				Opening balance, as at 01 January 2018				5,000,000		3,122,504		1,194,674		9,317,178

				Closing Balance, as at 31 December 2018				5,000,000		3,826,808		1,243,124		10,069,932

				Net Iinflow movement				- 0		(704,304)		(48,451)		(752,754)

														- 0

				Net inflow analysed										- 0

				Receipts				- 0		10,299,575		(48,451)		10,251,124

				Withdrawals						(9,595,371)				(9,595,371)

				Net movement				- 0		704,204		(48,451)		752,655



										(100)







28 FEB 19

				Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 31 March 2019

				Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 

										Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

												Debit		Credit

				Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6

				Opening balance, as at 01 January 2018		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2018				3,826,808

						Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2018				5,000,000

						Eco bank: 31 Dec 2018				1,243,124



						2017 Financial Statements		A		10,069,932		10,069,932		10,069,932



				Movements - 2019		Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1)(A): Arrears contributions from Members States: received in 2018		D		597,447		597,447		597,447

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Interest earned from Investment of Fund		E

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions		F		43,492		43,492		43,492

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Staff loan interest		G

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(A): Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		H		(3,905,698)		(3,905,698)		(3,905,698)

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		J		(64,405)		(64,405)		(64,405)

						Bank Charges		P		(111)		(111)		(111)



				Closing Balance and Composition: As at 31 December 2018		Net Movement				(3,329,275)		(3,329,275)		(3,329,275)



						Closing Balance, as at 31 March 2018				6,740,658		6,740,657		6,740,657



						Standard Chartered Bank				497,534

						Barclays Bank				5,000,000

						Eco bank				1,243,124



						Net Movement				6,740,658

						Cash transferred into main receipting account



				Description						Bank Statement		GL - Bank 		GL - Fund 

				Closing balances - per books						(3,329,275)		(3,329,275)		(3,329,275)



				Difference 1		2017 Staff Interest Loans: Into Reserve Fund - bank account (October 2018)









				Closing Reconciled Balances						(3,329,275)		(3,329,275)		(3,329,275)



				Description				Barclays		Standard		Ecobank		Total

				Opening balance, as at 01 January 2018				5,000,000		3,826,808		1,243,124		10,069,932

				Closing Balance, as at 31 December 2018				5,000,000		497,534		1,243,124		6,740,658

				Net Iinflow movement				- 0		3,329,274		- 0		3,329,274

														- 0

				Net inflow analysed										- 0

				Receipts				- 0		640,939				640,939

				Withdrawals						3,970,214				3,970,214

				Net movement				- 0		3,329,275				3,329,275







										(1)





31 AUG 19

				Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 31 August 2019

				Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 

										Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

												Debit		Credit

				Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6

				Opening balance, as at 01 January 2018		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2018				3,826,808

						Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2018				5,000,000

						Eco bank: 31 Dec 2018				1,243,124



						2017 Financial Statements		A		10,069,932		10,069,932		10,069,932



				Movements - 2019		Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1)(A): Arrears contributions from Members States: received in 2019		D		4,863,630		4,863,630		4,863,630

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Interest earned from Investment of Fund		E		171,544		171,544		171,544

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Dividends earned from Investment of Fund				1,707		1,707		1,707

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions		F		76,817		76,817		76,817

						Refund-BIAWE Refund to Femcom for 2016 expenses				9,552		9,552		9,552

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Staff loan interest		G		3,169		3,169		3,169

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(A): Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		H		(9,146,920)		(9,146,920)		(9,146,920)

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		J		(64,405)		(64,405)		(64,405)

						Bank Charges		P		(111)		(111)		(111)



				Closing Balance and Composition: As at 31 December 2018		Net Movement				(4,085,015)		(4,085,015)		(4,085,015)



						Closing Balance, as at 31 August 2019				5,984,917		5,984,917		5,984,917



						Standard Chartered Bank				4,697,680

						Barclays Bank				- 0

						Eco bank				1,287,237

						Net Movement				5,984,917





				Description				Barclays		Standard		Ecobank		Total

				Opening balance, as at 01 January 2019				5,000,000		3,826,808		1,243,124		10,069,932

				Closing Balance, as at 31 August 2019				- 0		4,697,680		1,287,237		5,984,917

				Net Iinflow movement				- 0		(870,872)		(44,113)		(914,984)

														- 0

				Net inflow analysed										- 0

				Receipts				- 0		5,126,421				5,126,421

				Withdrawals						9,211,436				9,211,436

				Net movement				- 0		4,085,015				4,085,015











Sheet1

		Analysis of 2018 Memberstates Receipts as at 13  July 2018



		DATE		REFERENCE		DESCRIPTION		CURRENCY		AMOUNT

		1/19/18		RT04165		KENYA-CONTRIBUTIONS TO 2017 BALANCE		USD		-105,035.24

		1/30/18		RT04167		MAURITIUS-2018 CONTRIBUTION		USD		-913,957.00

		2/14/18		RT04166		COMOROS-CONTRIBUTION		USD		-15,000.98

		2/7/18		RT04168		EGYPT- 2017 ASSESSED CONTRIBUTION		USD		-1,899,511.00

		2/9/18		RT04169		SEYCHELLES-2018 CONTRIBUTION		USD		-242,796.00

		2/21/18		RT 04170		MALAWI- CONTRIBUTIONS		USD		-129,975.00

		3/20/18		RT 04171		KENYA-CONTRIBUTIONS TO 2017 BALANCE		USD		-24,957.72

		3/21/18		RT 04172		MALAWI- CONTRIBUTIONS		USD		-243,975.00

		3/22/18		RT04173		MADAGASCAR-CONTRIBUTION		USD		-865,076.79

		4/4/18		RT04174		BURUNDI-CONTRIBUTION		USD		-558,245.33

		5/4/18		RT04178		ZIMBABWE-CONTRIBUTION		USD		-249,975.00

		5/15/18		RT04180		ZIMBABWE-CONTRIBUTION		USD		-573,999.24

		5/16/18		RT04181		KENYA-CONTRIBUTIONS 		USD		-1,847,322.80

		6/4/18		RT04182		SUDAN-CONTRIBUTIONS		USD		-2,727,034.85

		6/6/18		RT04183		ZAMBIA-CONTRIBUTIONS		USD		-882,606.49

		6/11/18		RT04184		MALAWI- CONTRIBUTIONS		USD		-83,000.00

		6/19/18		RT04185		SUDAN-CONTRIBUTIONS		USD		-108,297.00

		7/5/18		RT04186		ESWATINI-CONTRIBUTION		USD		-82,756.00

		7/11/18		RT04188		ESWATINI-CONTRIBUTION		USD		-533,738.00



						Total Receipts Received in 2018				-12,087,259.44



						Composition 



						2018 Contributions 

						Mauritius		USD		-913,957.00

						Seychelles		USD		-242,796.00

						Kenya		USD		-23,024.96

						Madagascar		USD		-603,789.79

						Kenya		USD		-1,847,322.80

						Zambia		USD		-882,606.49

						Eswatini		USD		-82,731.00



						Subtotal				-4,596,228.04



						Contributions for Prior years								Bank Statement		Reserve Fund

						Kenya		USD		-105,035.24				-105,035.24		0.00

						Comoros		USD		-15,000.98				-15,000.98		0.00

						Egpyt		USD		-1,899,511.00				-1,899,511.00		0.00

						Malawi		USD		-129,975.00				-129,975.00		0.00

						Kenya		USD		-1,932.76				-1,932.76		-1,932.76

						Malawi		USD		-243,975.00				-243,975.00		-243,975.00

						Madagascar		USD		-261,287.00		-25.00		-261,262.00		-261,287.00

						Burundi		USD		-558,245.33				-558,245.33		0.00

						Zimbabwe		USD		-249,975.00		-25.00		-249,975.00		0.00

						Zimbabwe		USD		-573,999.24				-573,999.24		0.00

						Sudan		USD		-2,727,034.85				-2,727,034.85		-2,727,034.85

						Malawi		USD		-83,000.00				-83,000.00		-83,000.00

						Sudan		USD		-108,297.00				-108,297.00		-108,297.00

						Eswatini		USD		-82,756.00						-82,756.00

						Eswatini		USD		-451,007.00						-451,007.00

														-6,957,243.40		-3,959,289.61		2,997,953.8

						Subtotal				-7,491,031.40



						Contributions for Prior years transferred to Reserve Account 

						Kenya		USD		-105,035.24

						Comoros		USD		-15,000.98

						Egpyt		USD		-1,899,511.00

						Malawi		USD		-129,975.00

						Malawi		USD		-243,975.00

						Kenya		USD		-1,932.76

						Madagascar		USD		-261,287.00

						Burundi		USD		-558,245.33

						Zimbabwe		USD		-823,974.24

						Sudan		USD		-2,727,034.85

						Malawi		USD		-261,287.00

						Sudan		USD		-108,297.00



						Subtotal				-7,135,555.40



						Funds to be transferred to Reserve Account 

						Eswatini		USD		-82,756.00

						Eswatini		USD		-451,007.00

						Subtotal				-533,763.00



						Funds to be transferred to Operations Account 

						Eswatini		USD		-82,731.00

						Subtotal				-82,731.00



		Prepared By		Soniwe Ngwenya		Sign		Date



		Reviewed by 		Zoya  Masocha		Sign		Date



		Approved By 		Clement Kanyama		Sign		Date
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31 Dec 17

		Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 31 December 2017

		Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Difference 1: Cash Book v Bank Statement 		Difference 2: Reserve Fund liability v Reserve Fund Cash Book		Comment

								Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

										Debit		Credit

										End Result / After Journals		End Result / After Journals

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7 = 5 less 4		Col 8 = 6 less 5		Col 8

		Opening balance		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2016				2,095,982.72

				Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2016				8,000,000.00

				Eco bank: 31 Dec 2016				1,145,878.28

				Sudan: 31 Dec 2016				673,286.00

				Total		A		11,915,147.00		11,915,147.00		11,844,736.00		- 0		(70,411.00)		70,411: Over-transfer from operations to Reserve Fund. Transfer from Reserve Fund - Cash book to operations

														- 0		- 0

		Receipts (Financial Rules 45)		Arrears contributions from Members States [Annex 1]		B		6,197,620.15		6,197,620.15		6,356,098.15		- 0		158,478.00		158,478: Deposit: In 2018 ( Eritrea receipt in 2017)

				Excess contributions of Member States over the total expenditure of the COMESA Secretariat				n/a		n/a		n/a

				Interest earned from the investment of the fund										- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

				-Eco bank		C		48,795.32		48,795.32		48,795.32		- 0		- 0

				-Barclays Bank		D		172,361.11		172,361.11		172,361.11		- 0		- 0		30,416. 67: Withholding Tax. Barclays deducted and remitted to ZRA. Please follow-up to recover, as COMESA Secretariat is Tax-exempt

				Monetary donations				n/a		n/a		n/a

				Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions				81,984.42		81,984.42		81,984.42		- 0		- 0		25,521.58: not received. Please follow-up

		Cash in Transit / Re-allocation						(673,286.00)		(673,286.00)				- 0		673,286.00		673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit

		Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)		Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		E		(8,425,444.00)		(8,425,444.00)		(8,425,444.00)		- 0		- 0

				Unbudgeted for but urgent and unforeseen expenditure, which cannot be deferred to the following financial year without adversely affecting the operations of the COMESA subject to the approval of the Bureau				- 0		- 0		(122,000.00)		- 0		(122,000.00)		122,000: Transfer from Reserve Fund to Accumulated Fund. Funds accrued at year-end

				Incurrence of capital expenditure in respect of which covering policy has been previously approved by the Council;				n/a		n/a		n/a

				Payment of expenditure on approved supplementary budget; and				n/a		n/a		n/a

				Investment subject to the approval of the Bureau.				n/a		n/a		n/a

														- 0		- 0

		Closing balances		Closing balances		F = Sum (A-E)		9,317,178.00		9,317,178.00		9,956,531.00		- 0		639,353.00





				Barclays		Standard - US$		Ecobank		Sudan		Total		Cash in Transit		Total		Total

		Opening: 01-Jan-2017		8,000,000.00		2,095,982.72		1,145,878.28		673,286.00		11,915,147.00		- 0		11,915,147.00		11,915,147.00

		Closing: 31-Dec-2017		5,000,000.00		3,122,504.40		1,194,673.60		- 0		9,317,178.00		673,286.00		9,990,464.00		10,663,750.00

												- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Net movement		(3,000,000.00)		1,026,521.68		48,795.32		(673,286.00)		(2,597,969.00)		673,286.00		(1,924,683.00)		(1,251,397.00)



		Net movement explained

		Interest				(172,361.11)		(48,795.32)				(221,156.43)		- 0		(221,156.43)		(221,156.43)

		Cash in Transit								673,286.00		673,286.00		(673,286.00)		- 0		(673,286.00)

		Proceeds				(81,984.42)						(81,984.42)				(81,984.42)		(81,984.42)

		Internal movement		3,000,000.00		(3,000,000.00)						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Utilisation				8,425,444.00						8,425,444.00		- 0		8,425,444.00		8,425,444.00

		Receipt				(6,197,620.15)						(6,197,620.15)		- 0		(6,197,620.15)		(6,197,620.15)



		Balance = 0		- 0		- 0		0.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0













Jan 18

		Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 31 January 2018

		Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Difference 1: Cash Book v Bank Statement 		Difference 2: Reserve Fund liability v Reserve Fund Cash Book		Comment/Action

								Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

										Debit		Credit

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9

		Opening balance: As at 01 January 2018		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2017				3,122,504.40

				Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2017				5,000,000.00

				Eco bank: 31 Dec 2017				1,194,673.60

				Sudan: 31 Dec 2017				- 0

				Total		A		9,317,178.00		9,317,178.00		9,956,531.00		- 0		639,353.00		639,353.00: 70,411: Over-transfer from operations to Reserve Fund. Transfer from Reserve Fund - Cash book to operations; 158,478: Deposit: In 2018 (Eritrea receipt in 2017); 673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit; 122,000: Transfer from Reserve Fund to Accumulated Fund. Funds accrued at year-end

														- 0		- 0

				Dec-2017 adjustments												- 0

				Over-transfer into Reserve Fund 

				Receipt after year-end: Member States arrears - Eritrea

				Utilisation: Audit of Reserve Fund

																- 0

				Adjustment opening balances				9,317,178.00		9,317,178.00		9,956,531.00		- 0		639,353.00		673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit ledger



		Receipts (Financial Rules 45)		Arrears contributions from Members States: received in 2018		B		1,185,309.84		1,185,309.84		1,185,309.84		- 0		- 0

				Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions		D		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)		Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		E		(1,988,500.00)		(1,988,500.00)		(1,988,500.00)		- 0		- 0

				Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		F								- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Closing balances				F = Sum (A-E)		8,513,987.84		8,513,987.84		9,153,340.84		- 0		639,353.00		 [As above]



		Composition of Closing balances - Bank Statement [31 March 2018]		Standard Chartered Bank				2,319,314.24		2,319,314.24

				Barclays Bank				5,000,000.00		5,000,000.00

				Eco bank				1,194,673.60		1,194,673.60



				Total		G		8,513,987.84		8,513,987.84



				Difference: Cash in Transit: From Operations to Reserve Fund 		H = G less F		- 0		- 0



		Prepared by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Reviewed by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Signed off by _______________________________  Date___________________________________









Feb 18

		Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 28 Febraury 2018

		Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Difference 1: Cash Book v Bank Statement 		Difference 2: Reserve Fund liability v Reserve Fund Cash Book		Comment/Action

								Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

										Debit		Credit

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9

		Opening balance: As at 01 January 2018		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2017				3,122,504.40

				Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2017				5,000,000.00

				Eco bank: 31 Dec 2017				1,194,673.60

				Sudan: 31 Dec 2017				- 0

				Total		A		9,317,178.00		9,317,178.00		9,956,531.00		- 0		639,353.00		639,353.00: 70,411: Over-transfer from operations to Reserve Fund. Transfer from Reserve Fund - Cash book to operations; 158,478: Deposit: In 2018 (Eritrea receipt in 2017); 673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit; 122,000: Transfer from Reserve Fund to Accumulated Fund. Funds accrued at year-end

														- 0		- 0

				Dec-2017 adjustments												- 0

				Over-transfer into Reserve Fund 

				Receipt after year-end: Member States arrears - Eritrea				154,478.00		154,478.00

				Utilisation: Audit of Reserve Fund

																- 0

				Adjustment opening balances				9,471,656.00		9,471,656.00		9,956,531.00		- 0		484,875.00		484875:639353-158478



		Receipts (Financial Rules 45)		Arrears contributions from Members States: received in 2018		B		1,464,395.33		1,464,395.33		3,493,881.33		- 0		2,029,486.00		2029486: Yet to reflect in bank statement & cash book (Egypt : US$1,899,511 & Malawi : US$129,975). 

				Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions		D		16,668.36		16,668.36		16,668.36		- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)		Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		E		(1,988,500.00)		(1,988,500.00)		(1,988,500.00)		- 0		- 0

				Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		F								- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Closing balances				F = Sum (A-E)		8,964,219.69		8,964,219.69		11,478,580.69		- 0		2,514,361.00		484875+2029486 [As above]



		Composition of Closing balances - Bank Statement [31 March 2018]		Standard Chartered Bank				2,769,546.09		2,769,546.09

				Barclays Bank				5,000,000.00		5,000,000.00

				Eco bank				1,194,673.60		1,194,673.60



				Total		G		8,964,219.69		8,964,219.69



				Difference: Cash in Transit: From Operations to Reserve Fund 		H = G less F		- 0		- 0



		Prepared by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Reviewed by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Signed off by _______________________________  Date___________________________________









31 Mar 18

		Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 31 March 2018

		Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Difference 1: Cash Book v Bank Statement 		Difference 2: Reserve Fund liability v Reserve Fund Cash Book		Comment/Action

								Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

										Debit		Credit

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9

		Opening balance: As at 01 January 2018		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2017				3,122,504.40

				Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2017				5,000,000.00

				Eco bank: 31 Dec 2017				1,194,673.60

				Sudan: 31 Dec 2017				- 0

				Total		A		9,317,178.00		9,317,178.00		9,956,531.00		- 0		639,353.00		639,353.00: 70,411: Over-transfer from operations to Reserve Fund. Transfer from Reserve Fund - Cash book to operations; 158,478: Deposit: In 2018 (Eritrea receipt in 2017); 673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit; 122,000: Transfer from Reserve Fund to Accumulated Fund. Funds accrued at year-end

														- 0		- 0

				Dec-2017 adjustments												- 0

				Over-transfer into Reserve Fund 				(70,411.00)		(70,411.00)

				Receipt after year-end: Member States arrears - Eritrea				158,478.00		158,478.00

				Utilisation: Audit of Reserve Fund				(122,000.00)		(122,000.00)

																- 0

				Adjustment opening balances				9,283,245.00		9,283,245.00		9,956,531.00		- 0		673,286.00		673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit ledger



		Receipts (Financial Rules 45)		Arrears contributions from Members States: received in 2018		B		2,395,429.98		2,395,429.98		3,214,962.21		- 0		819,532.23		819,532.23: Yet to reflect in bank statement & cash book (Madagascar: US$261,287.00 & Burundi : US$558,245.23). 

				Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions		D		16,668.36		16,668.36		16,668.36		- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)		Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		E		(3,977,000.00)		(3,977,000.00)		(3,977,000.00)		- 0		- 0

				Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		F		(63,000.00)		(63,000.00)		(63,000.00)		- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Closing balances				F = Sum (A-E)		7,655,343.34		7,655,343.34		9,148,161.57		- 0		1,492,818.23		673,286 + 819,532.23 [As above]



		Composition of Closing balances - Bank Statement [31 March 2018]		Standard Chartered Bank				1,460,669.74		1,460,669.74

				Barclays Bank				5,000,000.00		5,000,000.00

				Eco bank				1,194,673.60		1,194,673.60



				Total		G		7,655,343.34		7,655,343.34



				Difference: Cash in Transit: From Operations to Reserve Fund 		H = G less F		- 0		- 0



		Prepared by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Reviewed by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Signed off by _______________________________  Date___________________________________







April18

		Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 30 April 2018

		Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Difference 1: Cash Book v Bank Statement 		Difference 2: Reserve Fund liability v Reserve Fund Cash Book		Comment/Action

								Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

										Debit		Credit

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9

		Opening balance: As at 01 January 2018		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2017				3,122,504.40

				Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2017				5,000,000.00

				Eco bank: 31 Dec 2017				1,194,673.60

				Sudan: 31 Dec 2017				- 0

				Total		A		9,317,178.00		9,317,178.00		9,956,531.00		- 0		639,353.00		639,353.00: 70,411: Over-transfer from operations to Reserve Fund. Transfer from Reserve Fund - Cash book to operations; 158,478: Deposit: In 2018 (Eritrea receipt in 2017); 673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit; 122,000: Transfer from Reserve Fund to Accumulated Fund. Funds accrued at year-end

														- 0		- 0

				Dec-2017 adjustments												- 0

				Over-transfer into Reserve Fund 				(70,411.00)		(70,411.00)		(70,411.00)

				Receipt after year-end: Member States arrears - Eritrea				158,478.00		158,478.00		158,478.00

				Utilisation: Audit of Reserve Fund				(108,170.60)		(108,170.60)		(108,170.60)

																- 0

				Adjustment opening balances				9,297,074.40		9,297,074.40		9,936,427.40		- 0		639,353.00		673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit ledger



		Other Fund Tranfers to Reserve		Cash In transit from Sudan		B										- 0

				Funds from Citibank Receipting Account.				1,123,811.40		1,123,811.40						(1,123,811.40)		Funds Transferred from Citibank Receipting Account 

		Receipts (Financial Rules 45)		Arrears contributions from Members States: received in 2018		B		3,214,937.21		3,214,937.21		3,214,962.21		- 0		25.00		25:  US$261,287.00 - US$261,262 - bank charge

				Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions		D		16,668.36		16,668.36		16,668.36		- 0		- 0

				Interest earned from the investment of the fund

				-Barclays Bank				126,736.11		126,736.11						(126,736.11)

				-Eco bank

		Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)		Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		E		(3,977,000.00)		(3,977,000.00)		(3,977,000.00)		- 0		- 0

				Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		F		(63,000.00)		(63,000.00)		(63,000.00)		- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Closing balances				F = Sum (A-E)		9,739,227.48		9,739,227.48		9,128,057.97		- 0		(611,169.51)		639353+25-1123811.40-126736.11 [As above]



		Composition of Closing balances - Bank Statement [31 March 2018]		Standard Chartered Bank				3,544,553.88		3,544,553.88

				Barclays Bank				5,000,000.00		5,000,000.00

				Eco bank				1,194,673.60		1,194,673.60



				Total		G		9,739,227.48		9,739,227.48



				Difference: Cash in Transit: From Operations to Reserve Fund 		H = G less F		- 0		- 0



		Prepared by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Reviewed by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Signed off by _______________________________  Date___________________________________







May18

		Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 31 May 2018

		Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Difference 1: Cash Book v Bank Statement 		Difference 2: Reserve Fund liability v Reserve Fund Cash Book		Comment/Action

								Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

										Debit		Credit

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9

		Opening balance: As at 01 January 2018		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2017				3,122,504.40

				Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2017				5,000,000.00

				Eco bank: 31 Dec 2017				1,194,673.60

				Sudan: 31 Dec 2017				- 0

				Total		A		9,317,178.00		9,317,178.00		9,956,531.00		- 0		639,353.00		639,353.00: 70,411: Over-transfer from operations to Reserve Fund. Transfer from Reserve Fund - Cash book to operations; 158,478: Deposit: In 2018 (Eritrea receipt in 2017); 673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit; 122,000: Transfer from Reserve Fund to Accumulated Fund. Funds accrued at year-end

														- 0		- 0

				Dec-2017 adjustments												- 0

				Over-transfer into Reserve Fund 				(70,411.00)		(70,411.00)		(70,411.00)

				Receipt after year-end: Member States arrears - Eritrea				158,478.00		158,478.00		158,478.00

				Utilisation: Audit of Reserve Fund				(108,170.60)		(108,170.60)		(108,170.60)

																- 0

				Adjustment opening balances				9,297,074.40		9,297,074.40		9,936,427.40		- 0		639,353.00		673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit ledger



		Other Fund Tranfers to Reserve		Cash In transit from Sudan		B		738,998.99		738,998.99						(738,998.99)

				Funds from Citibank Receipting Account.				1,123,811.40		1,123,811.40						(1,123,811.40)

		Receipts (Financial Rules 45)		Arrears contributions from Members States: received in 2018		B		4,038,911.45		4,038,911.45		4,038,936.45		- 0		25.00		25:  US$261,287.00 - US$261,262 - bank charge

				Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions		D		16,668.36		16,668.36		16,668.36		- 0		- 0

				Interest earned from the investment of the fund

				-Barclays Bank				126,736.11		126,736.11						(126,736.11)

				-Eco bank

		Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)		Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		E		(3,977,000.00)		(3,977,000.00)		(3,977,000.00)		- 0		- 0

				Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		F		(63,000.00)		(63,000.00)		(63,000.00)		- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Closing balances				F = Sum (A-E)		11,302,200.71		11,302,200.71		9,952,032.21		- 0		(1,350,168.50)		639353+25-1123811.40-126736.11-738998.99 [As above]



		Composition of Closing balances - Bank Statement [31 March 2018]		Standard Chartered Bank				5,107,527.11		5,107,527.11

				Barclays Bank				5,000,000.00		5,000,000.00

				Eco bank				1,194,673.60		1,194,673.60



				Total		G		11,302,200.71		11,302,200.71



				Difference: Cash in Transit: From Operations to Reserve Fund 		H = G less F		- 0		- 0



		Prepared by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Reviewed by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Signed off by _______________________________  Date___________________________________









30 June 18

		Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 30 June 2018

		Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Difference 1: Cash Book v Bank Statement 		Difference 2: Reserve Fund liability v Reserve Fund Cash Book		Comment/Action

								Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

										Debit		Credit

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9

		Opening balance: As at 01 January 2018		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2017				3,122,504.40

				Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2017				5,000,000.00

				Eco bank: 31 Dec 2017				1,194,673.60

				Sudan: 31 Dec 2017				- 0

				Total		A		9,317,178.00		9,317,178.00		9,956,531.00		- 0		639,353.00		639,353.00: 70,411: Over-transfer from operations to Reserve Fund. Transfer from Reserve Fund - Cash book to operations; 158,478: Deposit: In 2018 (Eritrea receipt in 2017); 673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit; 108170.60: Transfer from Reserve Fund to Accumulated Fund. Funds accrued at year-end

														- 0		- 0

				Dec-2017 adjustments												- 0

				Over-transfer into Reserve Fund 				(70,411.00)		(70,411.00)		(70,411.00)

				Receipt after year-end: Member States arrears - Eritrea				158,478.00		158,478.00		158,478.00

				Utilisation: Audit of Reserve Fund				(108,170.60)		(108,170.60)		(108,170.60)

																- 0

				Adjustment opening balances				9,297,074.40		9,297,074.40		9,936,427.40		- 0		639,353.00		673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit ledger



		Other Fund Tranfers to Reserve		Cash In transit from Sudan		B		738,998.99		738,998.99						(738,998.99)

				Funds from Citibank Receipting Account.				1,123,811.40		1,123,811.40						(1,123,811.40)



		Receipts (Financial Rules 45)		Arrears contributions from Members States: received in 2018		C		6,957,243.40		6,957,243.40		7,491,031.40		- 0		533,788.00		533,788.00: Yet to reflect in bank statement & cash book (Eswatini). 

				Interest earned from the investment of the fund

				-Barclays Bank				126,736.11		126,736.11						(126,736.11)

				-Eco bank

				Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions		D		35,597.39		35,597.39		35,597.39		- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)		Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		E		(3,977,000.00)		(3,977,000.00)		(3,977,000.00)		- 0		- 0

				Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		F		(63,000.00)		(63,000.00)		(63,000.00)		- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Closing balances				F = Sum (A-F)		14,239,461.69		14,239,461.69		13,423,056.19		- 0		(816,405.50)		639,353+533788+(-738,998.99+1123811.40+126736.11) [As above]



		Composition of Closing balances - Bank Statement [30 June 2018]		Standard Chartered Bank				8,044,787.99		8,044,787.99

				Barclays Bank				5,000,000.00		5,000,000.00

				Eco bank				1,194,673.60		1,194,673.60



				Total		G		14,239,461.59		14,239,461.59



				Difference: Cash in Transit: From Operations to Reserve Fund 		H = G less F		(0.10)		0.10



		Prepared by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Reviewed by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Signed off by _______________________________  Date___________________________________











31 July 18

		Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 31 July 2018

		Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Difference 1: Cash Book v Bank Statement 		Difference 2: Reserve Fund liability v Reserve Fund Cash Book		Comment/Action

								Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

										Debit		Credit

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9

		Opening balance: As at 01 January 2018		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2017				3,122,504.40

				Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2017				5,000,000.00

				Eco bank: 31 Dec 2017				1,194,673.60

				Sudan: 31 Dec 2017				- 0

				Total		A		9,317,178.00		9,317,178.00		9,956,531.00		- 0		639,353.00		639,353.00: 70,411: Over-transfer from operations to Reserve Fund. Transfer from Reserve Fund - Cash book to operations; 158,478: Deposit: In 2018 (Eritrea receipt in 2017); 673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit; 108170.60: Transfer from Reserve Fund to Accumulated Fund. Funds accrued at year-end

														- 0		- 0

				Dec-2017 adjustments												- 0

				Over-transfer into Reserve Fund 				(70,411.00)		(70,411.00)		(70,411.00)

				Receipt after year-end: Member States arrears - Eritrea				158,478.00		158,478.00		158,478.00

				Utilisation: Audit of Reserve Fund				(108,170.60)		(108,170.60)		(108,170.60)

																- 0

				Adjustment opening balances				9,297,074.40		9,297,074.40		9,936,427.40		- 0		639,353.00



		Other Fund Tranfers to Reserve		Cash In transit from Sudan		B		738,998.99		738,998.99						(738,998.99)

				Funds from Citibank Receipting Account.				1,123,811.40		1,123,811.40						(1,123,811.40)



		Receipts (Financial Rules 45)		Arrears contributions from Members States: received in 2018		C		7,491,006.40		7,491,006.40		8,918,800.86		- 0		1,427,794.46		$750,707.66(Uganda)$597,396(Rwanda):$52,084 (Malawi) and $27,607 Sudan

				Interest earned from the investment of the fund

				-Barclays Bank				126,736.11		126,736.11						(126,736.11)

				-Eco bank				48,450.65		48,450.65						(48,450.65)

				Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions		D		35,597.39		35,597.39		35,597.39		- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)		Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		E		(8,378,646.00)		(8,378,646.00)		(8,378,646.00)		- 0		- 0

				Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		F		(63,000.00)		(63,000.00)		(63,000.00)		- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Closing balances				F = Sum (A-F)		10,420,029.34		10,420,029.34		10,449,179.65		- 0		29,150.31		29150.311(738998.99+1123811.40+126736.11+48450.65) - 639353-1427794.66 [As above]



		Composition of Closing balances - Bank Statement [31 July 2018]		Standard Chartered Bank				4,176,904.99		4,176,904.99

				Barclays Bank				5,000,000.00		5,000,000.00

				Eco bank				1,243,124.25		1,243,124.25		- 0



				Total		G		10,420,029.24		10,420,029.24



				Difference: Cash in Transit: From Operations to Reserve Fund 		H = G less F		(0.10)		0.10



		Prepared by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Reviewed by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Signed off by _______________________________  Date___________________________________











31 Dec 18

				Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 31  December 2018

				Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 

										Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

												Debit		Credit

				Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6

				Opening balance, as at 01 January 2018		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2017				3,122,504

						Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2017				5,000,000

						Eco bank: 31 Dec 2017				1,194,674



						2017 Financial Statements		A		9,317,182		9,317,182		10,100,631



				Movements - opening balance		Corrections		B1		(4)		(4)		(24)

						Over-transfer into Reserve Fund 		B2		(70,411)		(70,411)		- 0

						Receipt after year-end: Member States arrears - Eritrea		B3		158,478		158,478		- 0

						Utilisation: Audit of Reserve Fund (2017 Audit of Reserve Fund)		B4		(108,171)		(108,171)		- 0

						Utilisation: Audit of Reserve Fund (2016 Externa; Audit)		B5		(28,883)		(28,883)		13,829

						Cash in transit from Sudan (Realised Exchange gain) (US$738,998.99 less US$673,286.00		B6		738,999		738,999		65,713				862,971		79,542		783,429

						refund-vsat-Aitel		B7		172,959		172,959		- 0

						2017 Financial Statements, after opening adjustments		C = A+B [1 to 7		10,180,149		10,180,149		10,180,149



				Movements - 2018		Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1)(A): Arrears contributions from Members States: received in 2018		D		8,951,307		8,951,307		8,951,307		- 0		$100		Madagascar

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Interest earned from Investment of Fund		E		175,187		175,187		175,187		- 0

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions		F		142,353		142,353		142,353		- 0

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Staff loan interest		G		8,743		8,743		8,743		- 0

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(A): Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		H		(7,254,835)		(7,254,835)		(7,254,835)		- 0

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: Staff salaries		I		(790,034)		(790,034)		(790,034)		- 0

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		J		(63,000)		(63,000)		(63,000)		- 0

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM COBEA		K		(4,075)		(4,075)		(4,075)		- 0

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Withdawal to operations: USAID Salaries		L		(196,860)		(196,860)		(196,860)		- 0

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: VSAT-Microsoft for business		M		(190,412)		(190,412)		(190,412)		- 0

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Withdawal to operations: USAID Salaries		N		(65,620)		(65,620)		(65,620)		- 0

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM Salaries 		O		(63,071)		(63,071)		(63,071)		- 0

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: Technical Meetings		P		(760,000)		(760,000)		(760,000)



				Closing Balance and Composition: As at 31 December 2018		Net Movement				(110,317)		(110,317)		(110,317)



						Closing Balance, as at 31 March 2018				10,069,833		10,069,833		10,069,833



						Standard Chartered Bank				3,826,808

						Barclays Bank				5,000,000

						Eco bank				1,243,124



						Net Movement				10,069,932

						Cash transferred into main receipting account				100



				Description						Bank Statement		GL - Bank 		GL - Fund 

				Closing balances - per books						10,069,833		10,069,833		10,242,792



				Difference 1		2017 Staff Interest Loans: Into Reserve Fund - bank account (October 2018)









				Closing Reconciled Balances						10,069,833		10,069,833		10,242,792



				Description				Barclays		Standard		Ecobank		Total

				Opening balance, as at 01 January 2018				5,000,000		3,122,504		1,194,674		9,317,178

				Closing Balance, as at 31 December 2018				5,000,000		3,826,808		1,243,124		10,069,932

				Net Iinflow movement				- 0		(704,304)		(48,451)		(752,754)

														- 0

				Net inflow analysed										- 0

				Receipts				- 0		10,299,575		(48,451)		10,251,124

				Withdrawals						(9,595,371)				(9,595,371)

				Net movement				- 0		19,894,946		(48,451)		19,846,495











31 DEC 2018

				Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 31  December 2018

				Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 

										Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

												Debit		Credit

				Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6

				Opening balance, as at 01 January 2018		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2017				3,122,504

						Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2017				5,000,000

						Eco bank: 31 Dec 2017				1,194,674



						2017 Financial Statements		A		9,317,178		9,317,178		10,100,631		10100611		20



				Movements		Corrections								(20)

						Over-transfer into Reserve Fund 		B1		(70,411)		(70,411)		- 0

						Receipt after year-end: Member States arrears - Eritrea		B2		158,478		158,478		- 0

						Utilisation: Audit of Reserve Fund (2017 Audit of Reserve Fund)		B3		(108,171)		(108,171)		13,829

						Utilisation: Audit of Reserve Fund (2016 Externa; Audit)		B4		(28,883)		(28,883)

						Cash in transit from Sudan (Realised Exchange gain) (US$738,998.99 less US$673,286.00		B5		738,999		738,999		65,713

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1)(A):Refund VSAT ATEL		B6		172,959		172,959

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1)(A): Arrears contributions from Members States: received in 2018		B7		8,951,408		8,951,408		8,951,408

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Interest earned from Investment of Fund		B8		208,419		208,419		208,419

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions		B9		109,121		109,121		109,121

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Staff loan interest		10		8,743		8,743		8,743

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(A): Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		B11		(7,254,835)		(7,254,835)		(7,254,835)

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: Staff salaries		B12		(790,034)		(790,034)		(790,034)

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		B13		(63,000)		(63,000)								-   63,000.00		JV

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		B13		(63,071)		(63,071)		(63,071)

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM COBEA		B14		(4,075)		(4,075)		(4,075)

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Withdawal to operations: USAID Salaries		B15		(262,480)		(262,480)		(196,860)						(65,620)		JV

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: VSAT-Microsoft for business		B16		(190,412)		(190,412)		(190,412)

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: Technical Meetings		B18		(760,000)		(760,000)		(760,000)

				Closing Balance and Composition: As at 31 December 2018		Net Movement				752,755		752,755		97,925



						Closing Balance, as at 31 December 2018				10,069,933		10,069,933		10,198,556		10579399.3		380,843



						Standard Chartered Bank				3,826,808

						Barclays Bank				5,000,000

						Eco bank				1,243,124



						Net Movement				10,069,932



				Description						Bank Statement		GL - Bank 		GL - Fund 

				Closing balances - per books						10,069,833		10,069,833		10,242,792



				Difference 1		2017 Staff Interest Loans: Into Reserve Fund - bank account (October 2018)









				Closing Reconciled Balances						10,069,833		10,069,833		10,242,792



				Description				Barclays		Standard		Ecobank		Total

				Opening balance, as at 01 January 2018				5,000,000		3,122,504		1,194,674		9,317,178

				Closing Balance, as at 31 December 2018				5,000,000		3,826,808		1,243,124		10,069,932

				Net Iinflow movement				- 0		(704,304)		(48,451)		(752,754)

														- 0

				Net inflow analysed										- 0

				Receipts				- 0		10,299,575		(48,451)		10,251,124

				Withdrawals						(9,595,371)				(9,595,371)

				Net movement				- 0		704,204		(48,451)		752,655



										(100)







28 FEB 19

				Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 31 March 2019

				Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 

										Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

												Debit		Credit

				Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6

				Opening balance, as at 01 January 2018		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2018				3,826,808

						Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2018				5,000,000

						Eco bank: 31 Dec 2018				1,243,124



						2017 Financial Statements		A		10,069,932		10,069,932		10,069,932



				Movements - 2019		Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1)(A): Arrears contributions from Members States: received in 2018		D		597,447		597,447		597,447

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Interest earned from Investment of Fund		E

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions		F		43,492		43,492		43,492

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Staff loan interest		G

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(A): Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		H		(3,905,698)		(3,905,698)		(3,905,698)

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		J		(64,405)		(64,405)		(64,405)

						Bank Charges		P		(111)		(111)		(111)



				Closing Balance and Composition: As at 31 December 2018		Net Movement				(3,329,275)		(3,329,275)		(3,329,275)



						Closing Balance, as at 31 March 2018				6,740,658		6,740,657		6,740,657



						Standard Chartered Bank				497,534

						Barclays Bank				5,000,000

						Eco bank				1,243,124



						Net Movement				6,740,658

						Cash transferred into main receipting account



				Description						Bank Statement		GL - Bank 		GL - Fund 

				Closing balances - per books						(3,329,275)		(3,329,275)		(3,329,275)



				Difference 1		2017 Staff Interest Loans: Into Reserve Fund - bank account (October 2018)









				Closing Reconciled Balances						(3,329,275)		(3,329,275)		(3,329,275)



				Description				Barclays		Standard		Ecobank		Total

				Opening balance, as at 01 January 2018				5,000,000		3,826,808		1,243,124		10,069,932

				Closing Balance, as at 31 December 2018				5,000,000		497,534		1,243,124		6,740,658

				Net Iinflow movement				- 0		3,329,274		- 0		3,329,274

														- 0

				Net inflow analysed										- 0

				Receipts				- 0		640,939				640,939

				Withdrawals						3,970,214				3,970,214

				Net movement				- 0		3,329,275				3,329,275







										(1)





31 AUG 19

				Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 31 August 2019

				Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 

										Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

												Debit		Credit

				Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6

				Opening balance, as at 01 January 2019		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2018				3,826,808

						Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2018				5,000,000

						Eco bank: 31 Dec 2018				1,243,124

						2017 Financial Statements		A		10,069,932		10,069,932		10,069,932



				Movements - 2019		Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1)(A): Arrears contributions from Members States: received in 2019		B		4,863,630		4,863,630		4,863,630

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Interest earned from Investment of Fund		C 		171,544		171,544		171,544

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Dividends earned from Investment of Fund		D		1,707		1,707		1,707

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions		E		76,817		76,817		76,817

						Refund-BIAWE Refund to Femcom for 2016 expenses		F		9,552		9,552		9,552

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Staff loan interest		G		3,169		3,169		3,169

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(A): Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		H		(9,146,920)		(9,146,920)		(9,146,920)

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		I		(64,405)		(64,405)		(64,405)

						Bank Charges		J		(111)		(111)		(111)



				Closing Balance and Composition: As at 31 August 2019		Net Movement				(4,085,015)		(4,085,015)		(4,085,015)



						Closing Balance, as at 31 August 2019				5,984,917		5,984,917		5,984,917



						Standard Chartered Bank				4,697,680

						Barclays Bank				- 0

						Eco bank				1,287,237

						Net Movement				5,984,917



				Description				Barclays		Standard		Ecobank		Total

				Opening balance, as at 01 January 2019				5,000,000		3,826,808		1,243,124		10,069,932

				Closing Balance, as at 31 August 2019				- 0		4,697,680		1,287,237		5,984,917

				Net Iinflow movement				- 0		(870,872)		(44,113)		(914,984)

														- 0

				Net inflow analysed										- 0

				Receipts				- 0		5,126,421				5,126,421

				Withdrawals						9,211,436				9,211,436

				Net movement				- 0		4,085,015				4,085,015











Sheet2

				Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 11 March 2019

				Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 

										Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

												Debit		Credit

				Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6

				Opening balance, as at 01 January 2019		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2018				3,826,808

						Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2018				5,000,000

						Eco bank: 31 Dec 2018				1,243,124



						Reserve Fund - opening balance		A		10,069,932		10,069,932		10,069,932



				Double entries: Re-alignment of 2019 Opening balances		N/A				- 0		- 0		- 0

						2018 Opening balances - aligned				10,069,932		10,069,932		10,069,932



				Financial Rule 45: Receipts		Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1)(A): Arrears contributions from Members States: received in 2018		B		597,447		597,447		597,447

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions		C		43,491		43,491		43,491

						Sub Totals				640,938		640,938		640,938



				Financial Rule 46: Utilisation		Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(A): Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		H		(3,700,000)		(3,700,000)		(3,700,000)

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Funding of 2019 budget		H		(205,698)		(205,698)		(205,698)

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		J		(64,405)		(64,405)		(64,405)

						Bank Charges		P		(111)		(111)		(111)

						Correction				1		1		1

						Sub Totals				(3,970,213)		(3,970,213)		(3,970,213)

				Closing Balance and Composition: As at 31 December 2018		Net Movement				(3,329,274)		(3,329,274)		(3,329,274)



						Closing Balance, as at 11 March 2018				6,740,658		6,740,658		6,740,658



						Standard Chartered Bank				497,534

						Barclays Bank				5,000,000

						Eco bank				1,243,124



						Net Movement				6,740,658



				Description						Bank Statement		GL - Bank 		GL - Fund 

				Closing balances - per books before general ledger differences						5,984,917		5,984,917		5,984,917



				Closing balances - per books after general ledger differences						5,984,917		5,984,917		5,984,917



				Description				Barclays		Standard		Ecobank		Total

				Opening balance, as at 01 January 2019				5,000,000		3,826,808		1,243,124		10,069,932

				Closing Balance, as at 11 March 2019				5,000,000		497,534		1,243,124		6,740,658

				Net Inflow/(outflow) movement				0		(3,329,274)		0		(3,329,274)



				Net inflow analysed

				Receipts				0		640,938		0		640,938

				Withdrawals				0		(3,970,213)				(3,970,213)

				Net movement				0		(3,329,274)		0		(3,329,274)







Sheet1

		Analysis of 2018 Memberstates Receipts as at 13  July 2018



		DATE		REFERENCE		DESCRIPTION		CURRENCY		AMOUNT

		1/19/18		RT04165		KENYA-CONTRIBUTIONS TO 2017 BALANCE		USD		-105,035.24

		1/30/18		RT04167		MAURITIUS-2018 CONTRIBUTION		USD		-913,957.00

		2/14/18		RT04166		COMOROS-CONTRIBUTION		USD		-15,000.98

		2/7/18		RT04168		EGYPT- 2017 ASSESSED CONTRIBUTION		USD		-1,899,511.00

		2/9/18		RT04169		SEYCHELLES-2018 CONTRIBUTION		USD		-242,796.00

		2/21/18		RT 04170		MALAWI- CONTRIBUTIONS		USD		-129,975.00

		3/20/18		RT 04171		KENYA-CONTRIBUTIONS TO 2017 BALANCE		USD		-24,957.72

		3/21/18		RT 04172		MALAWI- CONTRIBUTIONS		USD		-243,975.00

		3/22/18		RT04173		MADAGASCAR-CONTRIBUTION		USD		-865,076.79

		4/4/18		RT04174		BURUNDI-CONTRIBUTION		USD		-558,245.33

		5/4/18		RT04178		ZIMBABWE-CONTRIBUTION		USD		-249,975.00

		5/15/18		RT04180		ZIMBABWE-CONTRIBUTION		USD		-573,999.24

		5/16/18		RT04181		KENYA-CONTRIBUTIONS 		USD		-1,847,322.80

		6/4/18		RT04182		SUDAN-CONTRIBUTIONS		USD		-2,727,034.85

		6/6/18		RT04183		ZAMBIA-CONTRIBUTIONS		USD		-882,606.49

		6/11/18		RT04184		MALAWI- CONTRIBUTIONS		USD		-83,000.00

		6/19/18		RT04185		SUDAN-CONTRIBUTIONS		USD		-108,297.00

		7/5/18		RT04186		ESWATINI-CONTRIBUTION		USD		-82,756.00

		7/11/18		RT04188		ESWATINI-CONTRIBUTION		USD		-533,738.00



						Total Receipts Received in 2018				-12,087,259.44



						Composition 



						2018 Contributions 

						Mauritius		USD		-913,957.00

						Seychelles		USD		-242,796.00

						Kenya		USD		-23,024.96

						Madagascar		USD		-603,789.79

						Kenya		USD		-1,847,322.80

						Zambia		USD		-882,606.49

						Eswatini		USD		-82,731.00



						Subtotal				-4,596,228.04



						Contributions for Prior years								Bank Statement		Reserve Fund

						Kenya		USD		-105,035.24				-105,035.24		0.00

						Comoros		USD		-15,000.98				-15,000.98		0.00

						Egpyt		USD		-1,899,511.00				-1,899,511.00		0.00

						Malawi		USD		-129,975.00				-129,975.00		0.00

						Kenya		USD		-1,932.76				-1,932.76		-1,932.76

						Malawi		USD		-243,975.00				-243,975.00		-243,975.00

						Madagascar		USD		-261,287.00		-25.00		-261,262.00		-261,287.00

						Burundi		USD		-558,245.33				-558,245.33		0.00

						Zimbabwe		USD		-249,975.00		-25.00		-249,975.00		0.00

						Zimbabwe		USD		-573,999.24				-573,999.24		0.00

						Sudan		USD		-2,727,034.85				-2,727,034.85		-2,727,034.85

						Malawi		USD		-83,000.00				-83,000.00		-83,000.00

						Sudan		USD		-108,297.00				-108,297.00		-108,297.00

						Eswatini		USD		-82,756.00						-82,756.00

						Eswatini		USD		-451,007.00						-451,007.00

														-6,957,243.40		-3,959,289.61		2,997,953.8

						Subtotal				-7,491,031.40



						Contributions for Prior years transferred to Reserve Account 

						Kenya		USD		-105,035.24

						Comoros		USD		-15,000.98

						Egpyt		USD		-1,899,511.00

						Malawi		USD		-129,975.00

						Malawi		USD		-243,975.00

						Kenya		USD		-1,932.76

						Madagascar		USD		-261,287.00

						Burundi		USD		-558,245.33

						Zimbabwe		USD		-823,974.24

						Sudan		USD		-2,727,034.85

						Malawi		USD		-261,287.00

						Sudan		USD		-108,297.00



						Subtotal				-7,135,555.40



						Funds to be transferred to Reserve Account 

						Eswatini		USD		-82,756.00

						Eswatini		USD		-451,007.00

						Subtotal				-533,763.00



						Funds to be transferred to Operations Account 

						Eswatini		USD		-82,731.00

						Subtotal				-82,731.00



		Prepared By		Soniwe Ngwenya		Sign		Date



		Reviewed by 		Zoya  Masocha		Sign		Date



		Approved By 		Clement Kanyama		Sign		Date
















image4.emf
Debit Credit

Col 1 Col 2 Col 3  Col 4  Col 5 Col 6

Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2018            3,826,808 

Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2018            5,000,000 

Eco bank: 31 Dec 2018            1,243,124 

2017 Financial Statements  A          10,069,932           10,069,932           10,069,932 

Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1)(A): Arrears

contributions from Members States: received in 2019

 B             4,863,630            4,863,630             4,863,630 

Receipts(FinancialRules45)(1): Interestearned

from Investment of Fund

 C                 171,544                171,544               171,544 

Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Dividends earned 

from Investment of Fund

 D                    1,707                     1,707                    1,707 

Receipts (Financial Rules45)(1): Proceedsfrom

services rendered by the Secretariat and its

Institutions

 E                  76,817                  76,817                  76,817 

FEMCOM - unutilised budget funds  F                    9,552                     9,552                    9,552 

Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Staff loan

interest

 G                    3,169                     3,169                    3,169 

Withdrawals(FinancialRule46A)(1)(A):Payment

ofrecurrentexpenditureatthebeginningoftheyear,

pending receipt of contributions from member States. 

Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be

transferred back to the reserve;  

 H           (9,146,920)          (9,146,920)         (9,146,920)

Withdrawals (Financial Rule

46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM

 I                (64,405)                (64,405)               (64,405)

Bank Charges  J                      (111)                    (111)                     (111)

Net Movement          (4,085,015)          (4,085,015)         (4,085,015)

Closing Balance, as at 31 August 2019            5,984,917            5,984,917             5,984,917 

Standard Chartered Bank            4,697,680 

Barclays Bank                          -   

Eco bank            1,287,237 

Net Movement            5,984,917 

Barclays Standard Ecobank Total

5,000,000                  3,826,808  1,243,124             10,069,932         

DescriptionItemNote

Opening balance, as at 01 January 2019

Movements - 2019

Description

Opening balance, as at 01 January 2019

ClosingBalanceandComposition:Asat

31 August 2019
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31 Dec 17

		Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 31 December 2017

		Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Difference 1: Cash Book v Bank Statement 		Difference 2: Reserve Fund liability v Reserve Fund Cash Book		Comment

								Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

										Debit		Credit

										End Result / After Journals		End Result / After Journals

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7 = 5 less 4		Col 8 = 6 less 5		Col 8

		Opening balance		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2016				2,095,982.72

				Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2016				8,000,000.00

				Eco bank: 31 Dec 2016				1,145,878.28

				Sudan: 31 Dec 2016				673,286.00

				Total		A		11,915,147.00		11,915,147.00		11,844,736.00		- 0		(70,411.00)		70,411: Over-transfer from operations to Reserve Fund. Transfer from Reserve Fund - Cash book to operations

														- 0		- 0

		Receipts (Financial Rules 45)		Arrears contributions from Members States [Annex 1]		B		6,197,620.15		6,197,620.15		6,356,098.15		- 0		158,478.00		158,478: Deposit: In 2018 ( Eritrea receipt in 2017)

				Excess contributions of Member States over the total expenditure of the COMESA Secretariat				n/a		n/a		n/a

				Interest earned from the investment of the fund										- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

				-Eco bank		C		48,795.32		48,795.32		48,795.32		- 0		- 0

				-Barclays Bank		D		172,361.11		172,361.11		172,361.11		- 0		- 0		30,416. 67: Withholding Tax. Barclays deducted and remitted to ZRA. Please follow-up to recover, as COMESA Secretariat is Tax-exempt

				Monetary donations				n/a		n/a		n/a

				Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions				81,984.42		81,984.42		81,984.42		- 0		- 0		25,521.58: not received. Please follow-up

		Cash in Transit / Re-allocation						(673,286.00)		(673,286.00)				- 0		673,286.00		673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit

		Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)		Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		E		(8,425,444.00)		(8,425,444.00)		(8,425,444.00)		- 0		- 0

				Unbudgeted for but urgent and unforeseen expenditure, which cannot be deferred to the following financial year without adversely affecting the operations of the COMESA subject to the approval of the Bureau				- 0		- 0		(122,000.00)		- 0		(122,000.00)		122,000: Transfer from Reserve Fund to Accumulated Fund. Funds accrued at year-end

				Incurrence of capital expenditure in respect of which covering policy has been previously approved by the Council;				n/a		n/a		n/a

				Payment of expenditure on approved supplementary budget; and				n/a		n/a		n/a

				Investment subject to the approval of the Bureau.				n/a		n/a		n/a

														- 0		- 0

		Closing balances		Closing balances		F = Sum (A-E)		9,317,178.00		9,317,178.00		9,956,531.00		- 0		639,353.00





				Barclays		Standard - US$		Ecobank		Sudan		Total		Cash in Transit		Total		Total

		Opening: 01-Jan-2017		8,000,000.00		2,095,982.72		1,145,878.28		673,286.00		11,915,147.00		- 0		11,915,147.00		11,915,147.00

		Closing: 31-Dec-2017		5,000,000.00		3,122,504.40		1,194,673.60		- 0		9,317,178.00		673,286.00		9,990,464.00		10,663,750.00

												- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Net movement		(3,000,000.00)		1,026,521.68		48,795.32		(673,286.00)		(2,597,969.00)		673,286.00		(1,924,683.00)		(1,251,397.00)



		Net movement explained

		Interest				(172,361.11)		(48,795.32)				(221,156.43)		- 0		(221,156.43)		(221,156.43)

		Cash in Transit								673,286.00		673,286.00		(673,286.00)		- 0		(673,286.00)

		Proceeds				(81,984.42)						(81,984.42)				(81,984.42)		(81,984.42)

		Internal movement		3,000,000.00		(3,000,000.00)						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		Utilisation				8,425,444.00						8,425,444.00		- 0		8,425,444.00		8,425,444.00

		Receipt				(6,197,620.15)						(6,197,620.15)		- 0		(6,197,620.15)		(6,197,620.15)



		Balance = 0		- 0		- 0		0.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0













Jan 18

		Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 31 January 2018

		Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Difference 1: Cash Book v Bank Statement 		Difference 2: Reserve Fund liability v Reserve Fund Cash Book		Comment/Action

								Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

										Debit		Credit

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9

		Opening balance: As at 01 January 2018		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2017				3,122,504.40

				Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2017				5,000,000.00

				Eco bank: 31 Dec 2017				1,194,673.60

				Sudan: 31 Dec 2017				- 0

				Total		A		9,317,178.00		9,317,178.00		9,956,531.00		- 0		639,353.00		639,353.00: 70,411: Over-transfer from operations to Reserve Fund. Transfer from Reserve Fund - Cash book to operations; 158,478: Deposit: In 2018 (Eritrea receipt in 2017); 673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit; 122,000: Transfer from Reserve Fund to Accumulated Fund. Funds accrued at year-end

														- 0		- 0

				Dec-2017 adjustments												- 0

				Over-transfer into Reserve Fund 

				Receipt after year-end: Member States arrears - Eritrea

				Utilisation: Audit of Reserve Fund

																- 0

				Adjustment opening balances				9,317,178.00		9,317,178.00		9,956,531.00		- 0		639,353.00		673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit ledger



		Receipts (Financial Rules 45)		Arrears contributions from Members States: received in 2018		B		1,185,309.84		1,185,309.84		1,185,309.84		- 0		- 0

				Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions		D		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)		Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		E		(1,988,500.00)		(1,988,500.00)		(1,988,500.00)		- 0		- 0

				Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		F								- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Closing balances				F = Sum (A-E)		8,513,987.84		8,513,987.84		9,153,340.84		- 0		639,353.00		 [As above]



		Composition of Closing balances - Bank Statement [31 March 2018]		Standard Chartered Bank				2,319,314.24		2,319,314.24

				Barclays Bank				5,000,000.00		5,000,000.00

				Eco bank				1,194,673.60		1,194,673.60



				Total		G		8,513,987.84		8,513,987.84



				Difference: Cash in Transit: From Operations to Reserve Fund 		H = G less F		- 0		- 0



		Prepared by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Reviewed by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Signed off by _______________________________  Date___________________________________









Feb 18

		Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 28 Febraury 2018

		Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Difference 1: Cash Book v Bank Statement 		Difference 2: Reserve Fund liability v Reserve Fund Cash Book		Comment/Action

								Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

										Debit		Credit

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9

		Opening balance: As at 01 January 2018		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2017				3,122,504.40

				Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2017				5,000,000.00

				Eco bank: 31 Dec 2017				1,194,673.60

				Sudan: 31 Dec 2017				- 0

				Total		A		9,317,178.00		9,317,178.00		9,956,531.00		- 0		639,353.00		639,353.00: 70,411: Over-transfer from operations to Reserve Fund. Transfer from Reserve Fund - Cash book to operations; 158,478: Deposit: In 2018 (Eritrea receipt in 2017); 673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit; 122,000: Transfer from Reserve Fund to Accumulated Fund. Funds accrued at year-end

														- 0		- 0

				Dec-2017 adjustments												- 0

				Over-transfer into Reserve Fund 

				Receipt after year-end: Member States arrears - Eritrea				154,478.00		154,478.00

				Utilisation: Audit of Reserve Fund

																- 0

				Adjustment opening balances				9,471,656.00		9,471,656.00		9,956,531.00		- 0		484,875.00		484875:639353-158478



		Receipts (Financial Rules 45)		Arrears contributions from Members States: received in 2018		B		1,464,395.33		1,464,395.33		3,493,881.33		- 0		2,029,486.00		2029486: Yet to reflect in bank statement & cash book (Egypt : US$1,899,511 & Malawi : US$129,975). 

				Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions		D		16,668.36		16,668.36		16,668.36		- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)		Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		E		(1,988,500.00)		(1,988,500.00)		(1,988,500.00)		- 0		- 0

				Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		F								- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Closing balances				F = Sum (A-E)		8,964,219.69		8,964,219.69		11,478,580.69		- 0		2,514,361.00		484875+2029486 [As above]



		Composition of Closing balances - Bank Statement [31 March 2018]		Standard Chartered Bank				2,769,546.09		2,769,546.09

				Barclays Bank				5,000,000.00		5,000,000.00

				Eco bank				1,194,673.60		1,194,673.60



				Total		G		8,964,219.69		8,964,219.69



				Difference: Cash in Transit: From Operations to Reserve Fund 		H = G less F		- 0		- 0



		Prepared by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Reviewed by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Signed off by _______________________________  Date___________________________________









31 Mar 18

		Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 31 March 2018

		Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Difference 1: Cash Book v Bank Statement 		Difference 2: Reserve Fund liability v Reserve Fund Cash Book		Comment/Action

								Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

										Debit		Credit

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9

		Opening balance: As at 01 January 2018		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2017				3,122,504.40

				Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2017				5,000,000.00

				Eco bank: 31 Dec 2017				1,194,673.60

				Sudan: 31 Dec 2017				- 0

				Total		A		9,317,178.00		9,317,178.00		9,956,531.00		- 0		639,353.00		639,353.00: 70,411: Over-transfer from operations to Reserve Fund. Transfer from Reserve Fund - Cash book to operations; 158,478: Deposit: In 2018 (Eritrea receipt in 2017); 673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit; 122,000: Transfer from Reserve Fund to Accumulated Fund. Funds accrued at year-end

														- 0		- 0

				Dec-2017 adjustments												- 0

				Over-transfer into Reserve Fund 				(70,411.00)		(70,411.00)

				Receipt after year-end: Member States arrears - Eritrea				158,478.00		158,478.00

				Utilisation: Audit of Reserve Fund				(122,000.00)		(122,000.00)

																- 0

				Adjustment opening balances				9,283,245.00		9,283,245.00		9,956,531.00		- 0		673,286.00		673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit ledger



		Receipts (Financial Rules 45)		Arrears contributions from Members States: received in 2018		B		2,395,429.98		2,395,429.98		3,214,962.21		- 0		819,532.23		819,532.23: Yet to reflect in bank statement & cash book (Madagascar: US$261,287.00 & Burundi : US$558,245.23). 

				Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions		D		16,668.36		16,668.36		16,668.36		- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)		Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		E		(3,977,000.00)		(3,977,000.00)		(3,977,000.00)		- 0		- 0

				Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		F		(63,000.00)		(63,000.00)		(63,000.00)		- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Closing balances				F = Sum (A-E)		7,655,343.34		7,655,343.34		9,148,161.57		- 0		1,492,818.23		673,286 + 819,532.23 [As above]



		Composition of Closing balances - Bank Statement [31 March 2018]		Standard Chartered Bank				1,460,669.74		1,460,669.74

				Barclays Bank				5,000,000.00		5,000,000.00

				Eco bank				1,194,673.60		1,194,673.60



				Total		G		7,655,343.34		7,655,343.34



				Difference: Cash in Transit: From Operations to Reserve Fund 		H = G less F		- 0		- 0



		Prepared by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Reviewed by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Signed off by _______________________________  Date___________________________________







April18

		Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 30 April 2018

		Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Difference 1: Cash Book v Bank Statement 		Difference 2: Reserve Fund liability v Reserve Fund Cash Book		Comment/Action

								Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

										Debit		Credit

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9

		Opening balance: As at 01 January 2018		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2017				3,122,504.40

				Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2017				5,000,000.00

				Eco bank: 31 Dec 2017				1,194,673.60

				Sudan: 31 Dec 2017				- 0

				Total		A		9,317,178.00		9,317,178.00		9,956,531.00		- 0		639,353.00		639,353.00: 70,411: Over-transfer from operations to Reserve Fund. Transfer from Reserve Fund - Cash book to operations; 158,478: Deposit: In 2018 (Eritrea receipt in 2017); 673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit; 122,000: Transfer from Reserve Fund to Accumulated Fund. Funds accrued at year-end

														- 0		- 0

				Dec-2017 adjustments												- 0

				Over-transfer into Reserve Fund 				(70,411.00)		(70,411.00)		(70,411.00)

				Receipt after year-end: Member States arrears - Eritrea				158,478.00		158,478.00		158,478.00

				Utilisation: Audit of Reserve Fund				(108,170.60)		(108,170.60)		(108,170.60)

																- 0

				Adjustment opening balances				9,297,074.40		9,297,074.40		9,936,427.40		- 0		639,353.00		673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit ledger



		Other Fund Tranfers to Reserve		Cash In transit from Sudan		B										- 0

				Funds from Citibank Receipting Account.				1,123,811.40		1,123,811.40						(1,123,811.40)		Funds Transferred from Citibank Receipting Account 

		Receipts (Financial Rules 45)		Arrears contributions from Members States: received in 2018		B		3,214,937.21		3,214,937.21		3,214,962.21		- 0		25.00		25:  US$261,287.00 - US$261,262 - bank charge

				Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions		D		16,668.36		16,668.36		16,668.36		- 0		- 0

				Interest earned from the investment of the fund

				-Barclays Bank				126,736.11		126,736.11						(126,736.11)

				-Eco bank

		Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)		Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		E		(3,977,000.00)		(3,977,000.00)		(3,977,000.00)		- 0		- 0

				Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		F		(63,000.00)		(63,000.00)		(63,000.00)		- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Closing balances				F = Sum (A-E)		9,739,227.48		9,739,227.48		9,128,057.97		- 0		(611,169.51)		639353+25-1123811.40-126736.11 [As above]



		Composition of Closing balances - Bank Statement [31 March 2018]		Standard Chartered Bank				3,544,553.88		3,544,553.88

				Barclays Bank				5,000,000.00		5,000,000.00

				Eco bank				1,194,673.60		1,194,673.60



				Total		G		9,739,227.48		9,739,227.48



				Difference: Cash in Transit: From Operations to Reserve Fund 		H = G less F		- 0		- 0



		Prepared by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Reviewed by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Signed off by _______________________________  Date___________________________________







May18

		Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 31 May 2018

		Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Difference 1: Cash Book v Bank Statement 		Difference 2: Reserve Fund liability v Reserve Fund Cash Book		Comment/Action

								Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

										Debit		Credit

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9

		Opening balance: As at 01 January 2018		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2017				3,122,504.40

				Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2017				5,000,000.00

				Eco bank: 31 Dec 2017				1,194,673.60

				Sudan: 31 Dec 2017				- 0

				Total		A		9,317,178.00		9,317,178.00		9,956,531.00		- 0		639,353.00		639,353.00: 70,411: Over-transfer from operations to Reserve Fund. Transfer from Reserve Fund - Cash book to operations; 158,478: Deposit: In 2018 (Eritrea receipt in 2017); 673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit; 122,000: Transfer from Reserve Fund to Accumulated Fund. Funds accrued at year-end

														- 0		- 0

				Dec-2017 adjustments												- 0

				Over-transfer into Reserve Fund 				(70,411.00)		(70,411.00)		(70,411.00)

				Receipt after year-end: Member States arrears - Eritrea				158,478.00		158,478.00		158,478.00

				Utilisation: Audit of Reserve Fund				(108,170.60)		(108,170.60)		(108,170.60)

																- 0

				Adjustment opening balances				9,297,074.40		9,297,074.40		9,936,427.40		- 0		639,353.00		673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit ledger



		Other Fund Tranfers to Reserve		Cash In transit from Sudan		B		738,998.99		738,998.99						(738,998.99)

				Funds from Citibank Receipting Account.				1,123,811.40		1,123,811.40						(1,123,811.40)

		Receipts (Financial Rules 45)		Arrears contributions from Members States: received in 2018		B		4,038,911.45		4,038,911.45		4,038,936.45		- 0		25.00		25:  US$261,287.00 - US$261,262 - bank charge

				Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions		D		16,668.36		16,668.36		16,668.36		- 0		- 0

				Interest earned from the investment of the fund

				-Barclays Bank				126,736.11		126,736.11						(126,736.11)

				-Eco bank

		Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)		Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		E		(3,977,000.00)		(3,977,000.00)		(3,977,000.00)		- 0		- 0

				Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		F		(63,000.00)		(63,000.00)		(63,000.00)		- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Closing balances				F = Sum (A-E)		11,302,200.71		11,302,200.71		9,952,032.21		- 0		(1,350,168.50)		639353+25-1123811.40-126736.11-738998.99 [As above]



		Composition of Closing balances - Bank Statement [31 March 2018]		Standard Chartered Bank				5,107,527.11		5,107,527.11

				Barclays Bank				5,000,000.00		5,000,000.00

				Eco bank				1,194,673.60		1,194,673.60



				Total		G		11,302,200.71		11,302,200.71



				Difference: Cash in Transit: From Operations to Reserve Fund 		H = G less F		- 0		- 0



		Prepared by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Reviewed by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Signed off by _______________________________  Date___________________________________









30 June 18

		Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 30 June 2018

		Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Difference 1: Cash Book v Bank Statement 		Difference 2: Reserve Fund liability v Reserve Fund Cash Book		Comment/Action

								Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

										Debit		Credit

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9

		Opening balance: As at 01 January 2018		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2017				3,122,504.40

				Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2017				5,000,000.00

				Eco bank: 31 Dec 2017				1,194,673.60

				Sudan: 31 Dec 2017				- 0

				Total		A		9,317,178.00		9,317,178.00		9,956,531.00		- 0		639,353.00		639,353.00: 70,411: Over-transfer from operations to Reserve Fund. Transfer from Reserve Fund - Cash book to operations; 158,478: Deposit: In 2018 (Eritrea receipt in 2017); 673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit; 108170.60: Transfer from Reserve Fund to Accumulated Fund. Funds accrued at year-end

														- 0		- 0

				Dec-2017 adjustments												- 0

				Over-transfer into Reserve Fund 				(70,411.00)		(70,411.00)		(70,411.00)

				Receipt after year-end: Member States arrears - Eritrea				158,478.00		158,478.00		158,478.00

				Utilisation: Audit of Reserve Fund				(108,170.60)		(108,170.60)		(108,170.60)

																- 0

				Adjustment opening balances				9,297,074.40		9,297,074.40		9,936,427.40		- 0		639,353.00		673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit ledger



		Other Fund Tranfers to Reserve		Cash In transit from Sudan		B		738,998.99		738,998.99						(738,998.99)

				Funds from Citibank Receipting Account.				1,123,811.40		1,123,811.40						(1,123,811.40)



		Receipts (Financial Rules 45)		Arrears contributions from Members States: received in 2018		C		6,957,243.40		6,957,243.40		7,491,031.40		- 0		533,788.00		533,788.00: Yet to reflect in bank statement & cash book (Eswatini). 

				Interest earned from the investment of the fund

				-Barclays Bank				126,736.11		126,736.11						(126,736.11)

				-Eco bank

				Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions		D		35,597.39		35,597.39		35,597.39		- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)		Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		E		(3,977,000.00)		(3,977,000.00)		(3,977,000.00)		- 0		- 0

				Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		F		(63,000.00)		(63,000.00)		(63,000.00)		- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Closing balances				F = Sum (A-F)		14,239,461.69		14,239,461.69		13,423,056.19		- 0		(816,405.50)		639,353+533788+(-738,998.99+1123811.40+126736.11) [As above]



		Composition of Closing balances - Bank Statement [30 June 2018]		Standard Chartered Bank				8,044,787.99		8,044,787.99

				Barclays Bank				5,000,000.00		5,000,000.00

				Eco bank				1,194,673.60		1,194,673.60



				Total		G		14,239,461.59		14,239,461.59



				Difference: Cash in Transit: From Operations to Reserve Fund 		H = G less F		(0.10)		0.10



		Prepared by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Reviewed by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Signed off by _______________________________  Date___________________________________











31 July 18

		Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 31 July 2018

		Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Difference 1: Cash Book v Bank Statement 		Difference 2: Reserve Fund liability v Reserve Fund Cash Book		Comment/Action

								Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

										Debit		Credit

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9

		Opening balance: As at 01 January 2018		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2017				3,122,504.40

				Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2017				5,000,000.00

				Eco bank: 31 Dec 2017				1,194,673.60

				Sudan: 31 Dec 2017				- 0

				Total		A		9,317,178.00		9,317,178.00		9,956,531.00		- 0		639,353.00		639,353.00: 70,411: Over-transfer from operations to Reserve Fund. Transfer from Reserve Fund - Cash book to operations; 158,478: Deposit: In 2018 (Eritrea receipt in 2017); 673,286.00: RISM Sudan = Cash in Transit; 108170.60: Transfer from Reserve Fund to Accumulated Fund. Funds accrued at year-end

														- 0		- 0

				Dec-2017 adjustments												- 0

				Over-transfer into Reserve Fund 				(70,411.00)		(70,411.00)		(70,411.00)

				Receipt after year-end: Member States arrears - Eritrea				158,478.00		158,478.00		158,478.00

				Utilisation: Audit of Reserve Fund				(108,170.60)		(108,170.60)		(108,170.60)

																- 0

				Adjustment opening balances				9,297,074.40		9,297,074.40		9,936,427.40		- 0		639,353.00



		Other Fund Tranfers to Reserve		Cash In transit from Sudan		B		738,998.99		738,998.99						(738,998.99)

				Funds from Citibank Receipting Account.				1,123,811.40		1,123,811.40						(1,123,811.40)



		Receipts (Financial Rules 45)		Arrears contributions from Members States: received in 2018		C		7,491,006.40		7,491,006.40		8,918,800.86		- 0		1,427,794.46		$750,707.66(Uganda)$597,396(Rwanda):$52,084 (Malawi) and $27,607 Sudan

				Interest earned from the investment of the fund

				-Barclays Bank				126,736.11		126,736.11						(126,736.11)

				-Eco bank				48,450.65		48,450.65						(48,450.65)

				Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions		D		35,597.39		35,597.39		35,597.39		- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)		Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		E		(8,378,646.00)		(8,378,646.00)		(8,378,646.00)		- 0		- 0

				Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		F		(63,000.00)		(63,000.00)		(63,000.00)		- 0		- 0

														- 0		- 0

		Closing balances				F = Sum (A-F)		10,420,029.34		10,420,029.34		10,449,179.65		- 0		29,150.31		29150.311(738998.99+1123811.40+126736.11+48450.65) - 639353-1427794.66 [As above]



		Composition of Closing balances - Bank Statement [31 July 2018]		Standard Chartered Bank				4,176,904.99		4,176,904.99

				Barclays Bank				5,000,000.00		5,000,000.00

				Eco bank				1,243,124.25		1,243,124.25		- 0



				Total		G		10,420,029.24		10,420,029.24



				Difference: Cash in Transit: From Operations to Reserve Fund 		H = G less F		(0.10)		0.10



		Prepared by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Reviewed by_______________________________  Date___________________________________



		Signed off by _______________________________  Date___________________________________











31 Dec 18

				Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 31  December 2018

				Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 

										Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

												Debit		Credit

				Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6

				Opening balance, as at 01 January 2018		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2017				3,122,504

						Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2017				5,000,000

						Eco bank: 31 Dec 2017				1,194,674



						2017 Financial Statements		A		9,317,182		9,317,182		10,100,631



				Movements - opening balance		Corrections		B1		(4)		(4)		(24)

						Over-transfer into Reserve Fund 		B2		(70,411)		(70,411)		- 0

						Receipt after year-end: Member States arrears - Eritrea		B3		158,478		158,478		- 0

						Utilisation: Audit of Reserve Fund (2017 Audit of Reserve Fund)		B4		(108,171)		(108,171)		- 0

						Utilisation: Audit of Reserve Fund (2016 Externa; Audit)		B5		(28,883)		(28,883)		13,829

						Cash in transit from Sudan (Realised Exchange gain) (US$738,998.99 less US$673,286.00		B6		738,999		738,999		65,713				862,971		79,542		783,429

						refund-vsat-Aitel		B7		172,959		172,959		- 0

						2017 Financial Statements, after opening adjustments		C = A+B [1 to 7		10,180,149		10,180,149		10,180,149



				Movements - 2018		Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1)(A): Arrears contributions from Members States: received in 2018		D		8,951,307		8,951,307		8,951,307		- 0		$100		Madagascar

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Interest earned from Investment of Fund		E		175,187		175,187		175,187		- 0

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions		F		142,353		142,353		142,353		- 0

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Staff loan interest		G		8,743		8,743		8,743		- 0

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(A): Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		H		(7,254,835)		(7,254,835)		(7,254,835)		- 0

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: Staff salaries		I		(790,034)		(790,034)		(790,034)		- 0

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		J		(63,000)		(63,000)		(63,000)		- 0

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM COBEA		K		(4,075)		(4,075)		(4,075)		- 0

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Withdawal to operations: USAID Salaries		L		(196,860)		(196,860)		(196,860)		- 0

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: VSAT-Microsoft for business		M		(190,412)		(190,412)		(190,412)		- 0

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Withdawal to operations: USAID Salaries		N		(65,620)		(65,620)		(65,620)		- 0

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM Salaries 		O		(63,071)		(63,071)		(63,071)		- 0

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: Technical Meetings		P		(760,000)		(760,000)		(760,000)



				Closing Balance and Composition: As at 31 December 2018		Net Movement				(110,317)		(110,317)		(110,317)



						Closing Balance, as at 31 March 2018				10,069,833		10,069,833		10,069,833



						Standard Chartered Bank				3,826,808

						Barclays Bank				5,000,000

						Eco bank				1,243,124



						Net Movement				10,069,932

						Cash transferred into main receipting account				100



				Description						Bank Statement		GL - Bank 		GL - Fund 

				Closing balances - per books						10,069,833		10,069,833		10,242,792



				Difference 1		2017 Staff Interest Loans: Into Reserve Fund - bank account (October 2018)









				Closing Reconciled Balances						10,069,833		10,069,833		10,242,792



				Description				Barclays		Standard		Ecobank		Total

				Opening balance, as at 01 January 2018				5,000,000		3,122,504		1,194,674		9,317,178

				Closing Balance, as at 31 December 2018				5,000,000		3,826,808		1,243,124		10,069,932

				Net Iinflow movement				- 0		(704,304)		(48,451)		(752,754)

														- 0

				Net inflow analysed										- 0

				Receipts				- 0		10,299,575		(48,451)		10,251,124

				Withdrawals						(9,595,371)				(9,595,371)

				Net movement				- 0		19,894,946		(48,451)		19,846,495











31 DEC 2018

				Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 31  December 2018

				Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 

										Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

												Debit		Credit

				Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6

				Opening balance, as at 01 January 2018		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2017				3,122,504

						Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2017				5,000,000

						Eco bank: 31 Dec 2017				1,194,674



						2017 Financial Statements		A		9,317,178		9,317,178		10,100,631		10100611		20



				Movements		Corrections								(20)

						Over-transfer into Reserve Fund 		B1		(70,411)		(70,411)		- 0

						Receipt after year-end: Member States arrears - Eritrea		B2		158,478		158,478		- 0

						Utilisation: Audit of Reserve Fund (2017 Audit of Reserve Fund)		B3		(108,171)		(108,171)		13,829

						Utilisation: Audit of Reserve Fund (2016 Externa; Audit)		B4		(28,883)		(28,883)

						Cash in transit from Sudan (Realised Exchange gain) (US$738,998.99 less US$673,286.00		B5		738,999		738,999		65,713

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1)(A):Refund VSAT ATEL		B6		172,959		172,959

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1)(A): Arrears contributions from Members States: received in 2018		B7		8,951,408		8,951,408		8,951,408

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Interest earned from Investment of Fund		B8		208,419		208,419		208,419

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions		B9		109,121		109,121		109,121

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Staff loan interest		10		8,743		8,743		8,743

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(A): Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		B11		(7,254,835)		(7,254,835)		(7,254,835)

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: Staff salaries		B12		(790,034)		(790,034)		(790,034)

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		B13		(63,000)		(63,000)								-   63,000.00		JV

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		B13		(63,071)		(63,071)		(63,071)

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM COBEA		B14		(4,075)		(4,075)		(4,075)

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Withdawal to operations: USAID Salaries		B15		(262,480)		(262,480)		(196,860)						(65,620)		JV

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: VSAT-Microsoft for business		B16		(190,412)		(190,412)		(190,412)

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: Technical Meetings		B18		(760,000)		(760,000)		(760,000)

				Closing Balance and Composition: As at 31 December 2018		Net Movement				752,755		752,755		97,925



						Closing Balance, as at 31 December 2018				10,069,933		10,069,933		10,198,556		10579399.3		380,843



						Standard Chartered Bank				3,826,808

						Barclays Bank				5,000,000

						Eco bank				1,243,124



						Net Movement				10,069,932



				Description						Bank Statement		GL - Bank 		GL - Fund 

				Closing balances - per books						10,069,833		10,069,833		10,242,792



				Difference 1		2017 Staff Interest Loans: Into Reserve Fund - bank account (October 2018)









				Closing Reconciled Balances						10,069,833		10,069,833		10,242,792



				Description				Barclays		Standard		Ecobank		Total

				Opening balance, as at 01 January 2018				5,000,000		3,122,504		1,194,674		9,317,178

				Closing Balance, as at 31 December 2018				5,000,000		3,826,808		1,243,124		10,069,932

				Net Iinflow movement				- 0		(704,304)		(48,451)		(752,754)

														- 0

				Net inflow analysed										- 0

				Receipts				- 0		10,299,575		(48,451)		10,251,124

				Withdrawals						(9,595,371)				(9,595,371)

				Net movement				- 0		704,204		(48,451)		752,655



										(100)







28 FEB 19

				Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 31 March 2019

				Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 

										Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

												Debit		Credit

				Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6

				Opening balance, as at 01 January 2018		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2018				3,826,808

						Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2018				5,000,000

						Eco bank: 31 Dec 2018				1,243,124



						2017 Financial Statements		A		10,069,932		10,069,932		10,069,932



				Movements - 2019		Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1)(A): Arrears contributions from Members States: received in 2018		D		597,447		597,447		597,447

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Interest earned from Investment of Fund		E

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions		F		43,492		43,492		43,492

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Staff loan interest		G

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(A): Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		H		(3,905,698)		(3,905,698)		(3,905,698)

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		J		(64,405)		(64,405)		(64,405)

						Bank Charges		P		(111)		(111)		(111)



				Closing Balance and Composition: As at 31 December 2018		Net Movement				(3,329,275)		(3,329,275)		(3,329,275)



						Closing Balance, as at 31 March 2018				6,740,658		6,740,657		6,740,657



						Standard Chartered Bank				497,534

						Barclays Bank				5,000,000

						Eco bank				1,243,124



						Net Movement				6,740,658

						Cash transferred into main receipting account



				Description						Bank Statement		GL - Bank 		GL - Fund 

				Closing balances - per books						(3,329,275)		(3,329,275)		(3,329,275)



				Difference 1		2017 Staff Interest Loans: Into Reserve Fund - bank account (October 2018)









				Closing Reconciled Balances						(3,329,275)		(3,329,275)		(3,329,275)



				Description				Barclays		Standard		Ecobank		Total

				Opening balance, as at 01 January 2018				5,000,000		3,826,808		1,243,124		10,069,932

				Closing Balance, as at 31 December 2018				5,000,000		497,534		1,243,124		6,740,658

				Net Iinflow movement				- 0		3,329,274		- 0		3,329,274

														- 0

				Net inflow analysed										- 0

				Receipts				- 0		640,939				640,939

				Withdrawals						3,970,214				3,970,214

				Net movement				- 0		3,329,275				3,329,275







										(1)





31 AUG 19

				Bank and Fund Reconciliation Statements - as at 31 August 2019

				Description		Item		Note		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 		Reserve Fund 

										Bank Statements		Bank - ledger account		Liability- ledger account

												Debit		Credit

				Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6

				Opening balance, as at 01 January 2019		Standard Chartered Bank: 31 Dec 2018				3,826,808

						Barclays Bank: 31 Dec 2018				5,000,000

						Eco bank: 31 Dec 2018				1,243,124

						2017 Financial Statements		A		10,069,932		10,069,932		10,069,932



				Movements - 2019		Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1)(A): Arrears contributions from Members States: received in 2019		B		4,863,630		4,863,630		4,863,630

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Interest earned from Investment of Fund		C 		171,544		171,544		171,544

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Dividends earned from Investment of Fund		D		1,707		1,707		1,707

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Proceeds from services rendered by the Secretariat and its Institutions		E		76,817		76,817		76,817

						FEMCOM - unutilised budget funds		F		9,552		9,552		9,552

						Receipts (Financial Rules 45)(1): Staff loan interest		G		3,169		3,169		3,169

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(A): Payment of recurrent expenditure at the beginning of the year, pending receipt of contributions from member States. Upon receipt of contribution the amount shall be transferred back to the reserve;  		H		(9,146,920)		(9,146,920)		(9,146,920)

						Withdrawals (Financial Rule 46A)(1)(B):Witthdawal to operations: FEMCOM		I		(64,405)		(64,405)		(64,405)

						Bank Charges		J		(111)		(111)		(111)



				Closing Balance and Composition: As at 31 August 2019		Net Movement				(4,085,015)		(4,085,015)		(4,085,015)



						Closing Balance, as at 31 August 2019				5,984,917		5,984,917		5,984,917



						Standard Chartered Bank				4,697,680

						Barclays Bank				- 0

						Eco bank				1,287,237

						Net Movement				5,984,917



				Description				Barclays		Standard		Ecobank		Total

				Opening balance, as at 01 January 2019				5,000,000		3,826,808		1,243,124		10,069,932

				Closing Balance, as at 31 August 2019				- 0		4,697,680		1,287,237		5,984,917

				Net Iinflow movement				- 0		(870,872)		(44,113)		(914,984)

														- 0

				Net inflow analysed										- 0

				Receipts				- 0		5,126,421				5,126,421

				Withdrawals						9,211,436				9,211,436

				Net movement				- 0		4,085,015				4,085,015











Sheet1

		Analysis of 2018 Memberstates Receipts as at 13  July 2018



		DATE		REFERENCE		DESCRIPTION		CURRENCY		AMOUNT

		1/19/18		RT04165		KENYA-CONTRIBUTIONS TO 2017 BALANCE		USD		-105,035.24

		1/30/18		RT04167		MAURITIUS-2018 CONTRIBUTION		USD		-913,957.00

		2/14/18		RT04166		COMOROS-CONTRIBUTION		USD		-15,000.98

		2/7/18		RT04168		EGYPT- 2017 ASSESSED CONTRIBUTION		USD		-1,899,511.00

		2/9/18		RT04169		SEYCHELLES-2018 CONTRIBUTION		USD		-242,796.00

		2/21/18		RT 04170		MALAWI- CONTRIBUTIONS		USD		-129,975.00

		3/20/18		RT 04171		KENYA-CONTRIBUTIONS TO 2017 BALANCE		USD		-24,957.72

		3/21/18		RT 04172		MALAWI- CONTRIBUTIONS		USD		-243,975.00

		3/22/18		RT04173		MADAGASCAR-CONTRIBUTION		USD		-865,076.79

		4/4/18		RT04174		BURUNDI-CONTRIBUTION		USD		-558,245.33

		5/4/18		RT04178		ZIMBABWE-CONTRIBUTION		USD		-249,975.00

		5/15/18		RT04180		ZIMBABWE-CONTRIBUTION		USD		-573,999.24

		5/16/18		RT04181		KENYA-CONTRIBUTIONS 		USD		-1,847,322.80

		6/4/18		RT04182		SUDAN-CONTRIBUTIONS		USD		-2,727,034.85

		6/6/18		RT04183		ZAMBIA-CONTRIBUTIONS		USD		-882,606.49

		6/11/18		RT04184		MALAWI- CONTRIBUTIONS		USD		-83,000.00

		6/19/18		RT04185		SUDAN-CONTRIBUTIONS		USD		-108,297.00

		7/5/18		RT04186		ESWATINI-CONTRIBUTION		USD		-82,756.00

		7/11/18		RT04188		ESWATINI-CONTRIBUTION		USD		-533,738.00



						Total Receipts Received in 2018				-12,087,259.44



						Composition 



						2018 Contributions 

						Mauritius		USD		-913,957.00

						Seychelles		USD		-242,796.00

						Kenya		USD		-23,024.96

						Madagascar		USD		-603,789.79

						Kenya		USD		-1,847,322.80

						Zambia		USD		-882,606.49

						Eswatini		USD		-82,731.00



						Subtotal				-4,596,228.04



						Contributions for Prior years								Bank Statement		Reserve Fund

						Kenya		USD		-105,035.24				-105,035.24		0.00

						Comoros		USD		-15,000.98				-15,000.98		0.00

						Egpyt		USD		-1,899,511.00				-1,899,511.00		0.00

						Malawi		USD		-129,975.00				-129,975.00		0.00

						Kenya		USD		-1,932.76				-1,932.76		-1,932.76

						Malawi		USD		-243,975.00				-243,975.00		-243,975.00

						Madagascar		USD		-261,287.00		-25.00		-261,262.00		-261,287.00

						Burundi		USD		-558,245.33				-558,245.33		0.00

						Zimbabwe		USD		-249,975.00		-25.00		-249,975.00		0.00

						Zimbabwe		USD		-573,999.24				-573,999.24		0.00

						Sudan		USD		-2,727,034.85				-2,727,034.85		-2,727,034.85

						Malawi		USD		-83,000.00				-83,000.00		-83,000.00

						Sudan		USD		-108,297.00				-108,297.00		-108,297.00

						Eswatini		USD		-82,756.00						-82,756.00

						Eswatini		USD		-451,007.00						-451,007.00

														-6,957,243.40		-3,959,289.61		2,997,953.8

						Subtotal				-7,491,031.40



						Contributions for Prior years transferred to Reserve Account 

						Kenya		USD		-105,035.24

						Comoros		USD		-15,000.98

						Egpyt		USD		-1,899,511.00

						Malawi		USD		-129,975.00

						Malawi		USD		-243,975.00

						Kenya		USD		-1,932.76

						Madagascar		USD		-261,287.00

						Burundi		USD		-558,245.33

						Zimbabwe		USD		-823,974.24

						Sudan		USD		-2,727,034.85

						Malawi		USD		-261,287.00

						Sudan		USD		-108,297.00



						Subtotal				-7,135,555.40



						Funds to be transferred to Reserve Account 

						Eswatini		USD		-82,756.00

						Eswatini		USD		-451,007.00

						Subtotal				-533,763.00



						Funds to be transferred to Operations Account 

						Eswatini		USD		-82,731.00

						Subtotal				-82,731.00



		Prepared By		Soniwe Ngwenya		Sign		Date



		Reviewed by 		Zoya  Masocha		Sign		Date



		Approved By 		Clement Kanyama		Sign		Date
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Member state

Arrears Receipts Arrears Receipts Arrears Receipts Arrears Receipts

Col 1 Col 2 Col 3 Col 4 Col 5 Col 6 Col 7

BURUNDI 0  0  335,976  0  482,846 0 0

818,822 0

COMOROS 1,251,971  0  158,293  0  172,684 0 0

1,582,948 0

DJIBOUTI 743,158  0  232,690  0  243,057 0 0

1,218,905 0

DRC 0  0  711,394  (711,394)1,228,159 (1,228,159) (19,395)

1,939,553 (1,958,948)

ERITREA 0  0  0  0  158,293 (158,293) (1,582)

158,293 (159,875)

ESWATINI 0  0  0  0  539,393 0

539,393 0

KENYA 0  0  0  0  30,233 (30,233)

30,233 (30,233)

LIBYA  5,455,387  0  102,383  0 1,955,089 0

7,512,859 0

MADAGASCA

R

0  0  0  0  16,646 (16,646) (166)

16,646 (16,812)

RWANDA 0  0  0  0  597,447 (597,447)

597,447 (597,447)

SUDAN 0  0  1,320  0  805,859 0

807,179 0

UGANDA 1,037,656 (1,037,656) 815,365  (815,365) 841,853 (277,526)

2,694,874 (2,130,547)

ZAMBIA 0  0  0  0  37,689 0

37,689 0

ZIMBABWE 0  0  0  0  774,169 0

774,169 0

TOTAL  8,488,172 (1,037,656) 2,357,420 (1,526,759)7,883,417 (2,308,304)

18,729,009 (4,893,862)

30,233

(4,863,629)

Less: Post-August 2019 Receipt: allocation yet to be finalised
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		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 15th January 2019



		Member state		Unpaid contributions (with interest) prior to 2017				Unpaid contributions (with interest) for 2018				2019 Assessed Contribution						Total Amounts Due 		Analysis of Total Due								Total Received in 2019

				Outstanding		Receipts		Outstanding		Receipts and Date 		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%)on unpaid balance at 31.12.18		Receipts				Over 2 years		 Between 1 - 2 years		Between 0 - 1 year

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9 = Col (2+3)+(4+5)+(6+7+8)		Col 10=2+3		Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,410,264				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,672		1,410,264		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		975,848		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		975,848		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		711,394		- 0		1,228,159		- 0		1,551,484		19,396		- 0		3,510,433		711,394		1,228,159		1,570,880				- 0

		EGYPT 		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0				2,098,745		- 0		- 0		2,098,745				- 0

		ERITREA		- 0		- 0		158,293		- 0		174,895		1,583		- 0		334,771		- 0		158,293		176,478				- 0

		ESWATINI		- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,557,770		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,557,770		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR 		- 0		- 0		16,646		- 0		468,596		166				485,408		- 0		16,646		468,762				- 0

		MALAWI 		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0

		MAURITIUS		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		- 0		593,585				- 0

		RWANDA		- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SEYCHELLES		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		 		174,895				- 0

		SOMALI		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		 		174,895

		SUDAN		1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		 		1,878,029

		UGANDA		1,853,021		- 0		841,853		- 0		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		3,757,641		1,853,021		841,853		1,062,767				- 0

		ZAMBIA		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		1,234,130				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,665		- 0		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		10,845,593		- 0		7,845,728		(597,447)		17,489,545		186,913		- 0		35,770,332		10,845,593		7,248,281		17,676,458				(597,447)
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		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 22nd January 2019



		Member state		Unpaid contributions (with interest) prior to 2017				Unpaid contributions (with interest) for 2018				2019 Assessed Contribution						Total Amounts Due 		Analysis of Total Due								Total Received in 2019

				Outstanding		Receipts		Outstanding		Receipts and Date 		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%)on unpaid balance at 31.12.18		Receipts				Over 2 years		 Between 1 - 2 years		Between 0 - 1 year

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9 = Col (2+3)+(4+5)+(6+7+8)		Col 10=2+3		Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,410,264				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,672		1,410,264		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		975,848		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		975,848		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		711,394		- 0		1,228,159		- 0		1,551,484		19,396		- 0		3,510,433		711,394		1,228,159		1,570,880				- 0

		EGYPT 		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0				2,098,745		- 0		- 0		2,098,745				- 0

		ERITREA		- 0		- 0		158,293		- 0		174,895		1,583		- 0		334,771		- 0		158,293		176,478				- 0

		ESWATINI		- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,557,770		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,557,770		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR 		- 0		- 0		16,646		- 0		468,596		166				485,408		- 0		16,646		468,762				- 0

		MALAWI 		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0

		MAURITIUS		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		- 0		593,585				- 0

		RWANDA		- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SEYCHELLES		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		 		174,895				- 0

		SOMALI		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		 		174,895

		SUDAN		1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		 		1,878,029

		UGANDA		1,853,021		- 0		841,853		- 0		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		3,757,641		1,853,021		841,853		1,062,767				- 0

		ZAMBIA		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		1,234,130				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,665		- 0		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		10,845,593		- 0		7,845,728		(597,447)		17,489,545		186,913		- 0		35,770,332		10,845,593		7,248,281		17,676,458				(597,447)
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		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 29th January 2019



		Member state		Unpaid contributions (with interest) prior to 2017				Unpaid contributions (with interest) for 2018				2019 Assessed Contribution						Total Amounts Due 		Analysis of Total Due								Total Received in 2019

				Outstanding		Receipts		Outstanding		Receipts and Date 		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%)on unpaid balance at 31.12.18		Receipts				Over 2 years		 Between 1 - 2 years		Between 0 - 1 year

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9 = Col (2+3)+(4+5)+(6+7+8)		Col 10=2+3		Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,410,264				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,672		1,410,264		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		975,848		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		975,848		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		711,394		- 0		1,228,159		- 0		1,551,484		19,396		- 0		3,510,433		711,394		1,228,159		1,570,880				- 0

		EGYPT 		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0				2,098,745		- 0		- 0		2,098,745				- 0

		ERITREA		- 0		- 0		158,293		- 0		174,895		1,583		- 0		334,771		- 0		158,293		176,478				- 0

		ESWATINI		- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,557,770		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,557,770		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR 		- 0		- 0		16,646		- 0		468,596		166				485,408		- 0		16,646		468,762				- 0

		MALAWI 		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0

		MAURITIUS		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		- 0		593,585				- 0

		RWANDA		- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SEYCHELLES		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		 		174,895				- 0

		SOMALI		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		 		174,895

		SUDAN		1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		 		1,878,029

		UGANDA		1,853,021		- 0		841,853		- 0		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		3,757,641		1,853,021		841,853		1,062,767				- 0

		ZAMBIA		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		1,234,130				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,665		- 0		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		10,845,593		- 0		7,845,728		(597,447)		17,489,545		186,913		- 0		35,770,332		10,845,593		7,248,281		17,676,458				(597,447)
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		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 05th February 2019



		Member state		Unpaid contributions (with interest) prior to 2017				Unpaid contributions (with interest) for 2018				2019 Assessed Contribution						Total Amounts Due 		Analysis of Total Due								Total Received in 2019

				Outstanding		Receipts		Outstanding		Receipts and Date 		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%)on unpaid balance at 31.12.18		Receipts				Over 2 years		 Between 1 - 2 years		Between 0 - 1 year

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9 = Col (2+3)+(4+5)+(6+7+8)		Col 10=2+3		Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,410,264				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,672		1,410,264		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		975,848		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		975,848		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		711,394		- 0		1,228,159		- 0		1,551,484		19,396		- 0		3,510,433		711,394		1,228,159		1,570,880				- 0

		EGYPT 		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0				2,098,745		- 0		- 0		2,098,745				- 0

		ERITREA		- 0		- 0		158,293		- 0		174,895		1,583		- 0		334,771		- 0		158,293		176,478				- 0

		ESWATINI		- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,557,770		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,557,770		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR 		- 0		- 0		16,646		- 0		468,596		166				485,408		- 0		16,646		468,762				- 0

		MALAWI 		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0

		MAURITIUS		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		- 0		593,585				- 0

		RWANDA		- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SEYCHELLES		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		 		174,895				- 0

		SOMALI		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		 		174,895

		SUDAN		1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		 		1,878,029

		UGANDA		1,853,021		- 0		841,853		- 0		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		3,757,641		1,853,021		841,853		1,062,767				- 0

		ZAMBIA		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		1,234,130				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,665		- 0		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		10,845,593		- 0		7,845,728		(597,447)		17,489,545		186,913		- 0		35,770,332		10,845,593		7,248,281		17,676,458				(597,447)







12Feb



		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 12th February 2019



		Member state		Unpaid contributions (with interest) prior to 2017				Unpaid contributions (with interest) for 2018				2019 Assessed Contribution						Total Amounts Due 		Analysis of Total Due								Total Received in 2019

				Outstanding		Receipts		Outstanding		Receipts and Date 		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%)on unpaid balance at 31.12.18		Receipts				Over 2 years		 Between 1 - 2 years		Between 0 - 1 year

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9 = Col (2+3)+(4+5)+(6+7+8)		Col 10=2+3		Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,410,264				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,672		1,410,264		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		975,848		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		975,848		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		711,394		- 0		1,228,159		- 0		1,551,484		19,396		- 0		3,510,433		711,394		1,228,159		1,570,880				- 0

		EGYPT 		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0				2,098,745		- 0		- 0		2,098,745				- 0

		ERITREA		- 0		- 0		158,293		- 0		174,895		1,583		- 0		334,771		- 0		158,293		176,478				- 0

		ESWATINI		- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,557,770		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,557,770		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR 		- 0		- 0		16,646		- 0		468,596		166				485,408		- 0		16,646		468,762				- 0

		MALAWI 		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0

		MAURITIUS		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		- 0		593,585				- 0

		RWANDA		- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SEYCHELLES		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		 		174,895				- 0

		SOMALI		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		 		174,895

		SUDAN		1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		 		1,878,029

		UGANDA		1,853,021		- 0		841,853		- 0		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		3,757,641		1,853,021		841,853		1,062,767				- 0

		ZAMBIA		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		1,234,130				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,665		- 0		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		10,845,593		- 0		7,845,728		(597,447)		17,489,545		186,913		- 0		35,770,332		10,845,593		7,248,281		17,676,458				(597,447)







19Feb



		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 19th February 2019



		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		- 0				335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		- 0		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		- 0				711,394		- 0		1,228,159		- 0		1,551,484		19,396		- 0		3,510,433		- 0		711,394		1,228,159		1,570,880				- 0

		EGYPT 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0				2,098,745		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745				- 0

		ERITREA		- 0				- 0		- 0		158,293		- 0		174,895		1,583		- 0		334,771		- 0		- 0		158,293		176,478				- 0

		ESWATINI		- 0				- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0				- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR 		- 0				- 0		- 0		16,646		- 0		468,596		166				485,408		- 0		- 0		16,646		468,762				- 0

		MALAWI 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0

		MAURITIUS		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585				- 0

		RWANDA		- 0				- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SEYCHELLES		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SOMALI								- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SUDAN		- 0				1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,821,675		- 0		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA								- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029				- 0

		UGANDA		1,037,656				815,365		- 0		841,853		- 0		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		3,738,434		1,037,656		815,365		841,853		1,062,767				- 0

		ZAMBIA		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		1,421,043		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,234,130				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0				(0)		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,772,561		- 0		(0)		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		8,488,172		- 0		2,357,420		- 0		7,845,728		(597,447)		17,489,545		186,913		- 0		36,314,812		8,488,172		2,357,420		7,248,281		17,676,458				(597,447)

		%				0%				0%				8%		34,804,195		365,638		0%		100%		23%		6%		20%		49%				2%
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		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 26th February 2019



		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		- 0				335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		- 0		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		- 0				711,394		- 0		1,228,159		- 0		1,551,484		19,396		- 0		3,510,433		- 0		711,394		1,228,159		1,570,880				- 0

		EGYPT 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0				2,098,745		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745				- 0

		ERITREA		- 0				- 0		- 0		158,293		- 0		174,895		1,583		- 0		334,771		- 0		- 0		158,293		176,478				- 0

		ESWATINI		- 0				- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0				- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR 		- 0				- 0		- 0		16,646		- 0		468,596		166				485,408		- 0		- 0		16,646		468,762				- 0

		MALAWI 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0

		MAURITIUS		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585				- 0

		RWANDA		- 0				- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SEYCHELLES		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SOMALI								- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SUDAN		- 0				1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,821,675		- 0		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA								- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029				- 0

		UGANDA		1,037,656				815,365		- 0		841,853		- 0		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		3,738,434		1,037,656		815,365		841,853		1,062,767				- 0

		ZAMBIA		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		1,421,043		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,234,130				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0				(0)		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,772,561		- 0		(0)		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		8,488,172		- 0		2,357,420		- 0		7,845,728		(597,447)		17,489,545		186,913		- 0		36,314,812		8,488,172		2,357,420		7,248,281		17,676,458				(597,447)

		%				0%				0%				8%		34,804,195		365,638		0%		100%		23%		6%		20%		49%				2%







05Mar



		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 05 March 2019



		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		- 0				335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		- 0		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		- 0				711,394		- 0		1,228,159		- 0		1,551,484		19,396		- 0		3,510,433		- 0		711,394		1,228,159		1,570,880				- 0

		EGYPT 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0				2,098,745		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745				- 0

		ERITREA		- 0				- 0		- 0		158,293		- 0		174,895		1,583		- 0		334,771		- 0		- 0		158,293		176,478				- 0

		ESWATINI		- 0				- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0				- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR 		- 0				- 0		- 0		16,646		- 0		468,596		166				485,408		- 0		- 0		16,646		468,762				- 0

		MALAWI 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0

		MAURITIUS		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585				- 0

		RWANDA		- 0				- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SEYCHELLES		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SOMALI								- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SUDAN		- 0				1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,821,675		- 0		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA								- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029				- 0

		UGANDA		1,037,656				815,365		- 0		841,853		- 0		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		3,738,434		1,037,656		815,365		841,853		1,062,767				- 0

		ZAMBIA		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		1,421,043		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,234,130				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0				(0)		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,772,561		- 0		(0)		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		8,488,172		- 0		2,357,420		- 0		7,845,728		(597,447)		17,489,545		186,913		- 0		36,314,812		8,488,172		2,357,420		7,248,281		17,676,458				(597,447)

		%				0%				0%				8%		34,804,195		365,638		0%		100%		23%		6%		20%		49%				2%
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		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 12 March 2019



		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		- 0				335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		- 0		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		- 0				711,394		- 0		1,228,159		- 0		1,551,484		19,396		- 0		3,510,433		- 0		711,394		1,228,159		1,570,880				- 0

		EGYPT 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0				2,098,745		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745				- 0

		ERITREA		- 0				- 0		- 0		158,293		- 0		174,895		1,583		- 0		334,771		- 0		- 0		158,293		176,478				- 0

		ESWATINI		- 0				- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0				- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR 		- 0				- 0		- 0		16,646		- 0		468,596		166				485,408		- 0		- 0		16,646		468,762				- 0

		MALAWI 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0

		MAURITIUS		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585				- 0

		RWANDA		- 0				- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)								a

		SEYCHELLES		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SOMALI								- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SUDAN		- 0				1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		- 0		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA								- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029				- 0

		UGANDA		1,037,656				815,365		- 0		841,853		- 0		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		3,757,641		1,037,656		815,365		841,853		1,062,767				- 0

		ZAMBIA		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,234,130				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0				(0)		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,664		- 0		(0)		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		8,488,172		- 0		2,357,420		- 0		7,845,728		(597,447)		17,489,545		186,913		- 0		35,770,332		8,488,172		2,357,420		7,248,281		17,676,458				(597,447)

		%				0%				0%				8%		34,804,195		365,638		0%		100%		24%		7%		20%		49%				2%







19Mar



		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 19 March 2019



		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		- 0				335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		- 0		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		- 0				711,394		- 0		1,228,159		- 0		1,551,484		19,396		- 0		3,510,433		- 0		711,394		1,228,159		1,570,880				- 0

		EGYPT 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0				2,098,745		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745				- 0

		ERITREA		- 0				- 0		- 0		158,293		- 0		174,895		1,583		- 0		334,771		- 0		- 0		158,293		176,478				- 0

		ESWATINI		- 0				- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0				- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR 		- 0				- 0		- 0		16,646		- 0		468,596		166				485,408		- 0		- 0		16,646		468,762				- 0

		MALAWI 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0

		MAURITIUS		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585				- 0

		RWANDA		- 0				- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SEYCHELLES		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SOMALI								- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SUDAN		- 0				1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		- 0		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA								- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029				- 0

		UGANDA		1,037,656				815,365		- 0		841,853		- 0		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		3,757,641		1,037,656		815,365		841,853		1,062,767				- 0

		ZAMBIA		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,234,130				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0				(0)		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,664		- 0		(0)		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		8,488,172		- 0		2,357,420		- 0		7,845,728		(597,447)		17,489,545		186,913		- 0		35,770,332		8,488,172		2,357,420		7,248,281		17,676,458				(597,447)

		%				0%				0%				8%		34,804,195		365,638		0%		100%		24%		7%		20%		49%				2%







26Mar



		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 26 March 2019



		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		- 0				335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		- 0		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		- 0				711,394		- 0		1,228,159		- 0		1,551,484		19,396		- 0		3,510,433		- 0		711,394		1,228,159		1,570,880				- 0

		EGYPT 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0				2,098,745		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745				- 0

		ERITREA		- 0				- 0		- 0		158,293		- 0		174,895		1,583		- 0		334,771		- 0		- 0		158,293		176,478				- 0

		ESWATINI		- 0				- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0				- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR 		- 0				- 0		- 0		16,646		- 0		468,596		166				485,408		- 0		- 0		16,646		468,762				- 0

		MALAWI 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0

		MAURITIUS		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		(593,585)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(593,585)

		RWANDA		- 0				- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SEYCHELLES		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SOMALI								- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SUDAN		- 0				1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		- 0		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA								- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029				- 0

		UGANDA		1,037,656				815,365		- 0		841,853		- 0		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		3,757,641		1,037,656		815,365		841,853		1,062,767				- 0

		ZAMBIA		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,234,130				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0				(0)		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,664		- 0		(0)		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		8,488,172		- 0		2,357,420		- 0		7,845,728		(597,447)		17,489,545		186,913		(593,585)		35,176,747		8,488,172		2,357,420		7,248,281		17,082,873				(1,191,032)

		%				0%				0%				8%						3%		100%		24%		7%		21%		49%				3%







02April



		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 02 April 2019



		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		- 0				335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		- 0		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		- 0				711,394		- 0		1,228,159		- 0		1,551,484		19,396		- 0		3,510,433		- 0		711,394		1,228,159		1,570,880				- 0

		EGYPT 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0				2,098,745		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745				- 0

		ERITREA		- 0				- 0		- 0		158,293		- 0		174,895		1,583		- 0		334,771		- 0		- 0		158,293		176,478				- 0

		ESWATINI		- 0				- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0				- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR 		- 0				- 0		- 0		16,646		- 0		468,596		166				485,408		- 0		- 0		16,646		468,762				- 0

		MALAWI 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0

		MAURITIUS		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		(593,585)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(593,585)

		RWANDA		- 0				- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SEYCHELLES		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SOMALI								- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SUDAN		- 0				1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		- 0		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA								- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029				- 0

		UGANDA		1,037,656				815,365		- 0		841,853		- 0		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		3,757,641		1,037,656		815,365		841,853		1,062,767				- 0

		ZAMBIA		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,234,130				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0				(0)		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,664		- 0		(0)		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		8,488,172		- 0		2,357,420		- 0		7,845,728		(597,447)		17,489,545		186,913		(593,585)		35,176,747		8,488,172		2,357,420		7,248,281		17,082,873				(1,191,032)

		%				0%				0%				8%						3%		100%		24%		7%		21%		49%				3%







09April



		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 09 April 2019



		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		- 0				335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		- 0		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		- 0				711,394		- 0		1,228,159		- 0		1,551,484		19,396		- 0		3,510,433		- 0		711,394		1,228,159		1,570,880				- 0

		EGYPT 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0				2,098,745		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745				- 0

		ERITREA		- 0				- 0		- 0		158,293		- 0		174,895		1,583		- 0		334,771		- 0		- 0		158,293		176,478				- 0

		ESWATINI		- 0				- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0				- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR 		- 0				- 0		- 0		16,646		- 0		468,596		166				485,408		- 0		- 0		16,646		468,762				- 0

		MALAWI 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0

		MAURITIUS		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		(593,585)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(593,585)

		RWANDA		- 0				- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SEYCHELLES		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SOMALI								- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SUDAN		- 0				1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		- 0		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA								- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029				- 0

		UGANDA		1,037,656				815,365		- 0		841,853		- 0		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		3,757,641		1,037,656		815,365		841,853		1,062,767				- 0

		ZAMBIA		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,234,130				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0				(0)		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,664		- 0		(0)		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		8,488,172		- 0		2,357,420		- 0		7,845,728		(597,447)		17,489,545		186,913		(593,585)		35,176,747		8,488,172		2,357,420		7,248,281		17,082,873				(1,191,032)

		%				0%				0%				8%						3%		100%		24%		7%		21%		49%				3%







16April



		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 16 April 2019



		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		- 0				335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		- 0		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		- 0				711,394		- 0		1,228,159		- 0		1,551,484		19,396		- 0		3,510,433		- 0		711,394		1,228,159		1,570,880				- 0

		EGYPT 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0				2,098,745		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745				- 0

		ERITREA		- 0				- 0		- 0		158,293		- 0		174,895		1,583		- 0		334,771		- 0		- 0		158,293		176,478				- 0

		ESWATINI		- 0				- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0				- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR 		- 0				- 0		- 0		16,646		- 0		468,596		166				485,408		- 0		- 0		16,646		468,762				- 0

		MALAWI 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0

		MAURITIUS		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		(593,585)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(593,585)

		RWANDA		- 0				- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SEYCHELLES		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SOMALI								- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SUDAN		- 0				1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		- 0		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA								- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029				- 0

		UGANDA		1,037,656				815,365		- 0		841,853		- 0		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		3,757,641		1,037,656		815,365		841,853		1,062,767				- 0

		ZAMBIA		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,234,130				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0				(0)		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,664		- 0		(0)		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		8,488,172		- 0		2,357,420		- 0		7,845,728		(597,447)		17,489,545		186,913		(593,585)		35,176,747		8,488,172		2,357,420		7,248,281		17,082,873				(1,191,032)

		%				0%				0%				8%						3%		100%		24%		7%		21%		49%				3%







23April



		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 23 April 2019



		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		- 0				335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		- 0		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		- 0				711,394		- 0		1,228,159		- 0		1,551,484		19,396		- 0		3,510,433		- 0		711,394		1,228,159		1,570,880				- 0

		EGYPT 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0				2,098,745		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745				- 0

		ERITREA		- 0				- 0		- 0		158,293		(158,293)		174,895		1,583		(1,583)		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				(159,876)

		ESWATINI		- 0				- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0				- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR 		- 0				- 0		- 0		16,646		- 0		468,596		166				485,408		- 0		- 0		16,646		468,762				- 0

		MALAWI 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0

		MAURITIUS		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		(593,585)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(593,585)

		RWANDA		- 0				- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SEYCHELLES		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		(174,895)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(174,895)

		SOMALI								- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SUDAN		- 0				1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		- 0		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA								- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029				- 0

		UGANDA		1,037,656				815,365		- 0		841,853		- 0		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		3,757,641		1,037,656		815,365		841,853		1,062,767				- 0

		ZAMBIA		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,234,130				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0				(0)		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,664		- 0		(0)		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		8,488,172		- 0		2,357,420		- 0		7,845,728		(755,740)		17,489,545		186,913		(770,063)		34,841,976		8,488,172		2,357,420		7,089,988		16,906,395				(1,525,803)

		%				0%				0%				10%						4%		100%		24%		7%		20%		49%				4%







30APRIL



		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 30 April 2019



		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		- 0				335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		- 0		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		- 0				711,394		- 0		1,228,159		- 0		1,551,484		19,396		- 0		3,510,433		- 0		711,394		1,228,159		1,570,880				- 0

		EGYPT 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0				2,098,745		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745				- 0

		ERITREA		- 0				- 0		- 0		158,293		(158,293)		174,895		1,583		(1,583)		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				(159,876)

		ESWATINI		- 0				- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0				- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR 		- 0				- 0		- 0		16,646		- 0		468,596		166				485,408		- 0		- 0		16,646		468,762				- 0

		MALAWI 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0

		MAURITIUS		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		(593,585)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(593,585)

		RWANDA		- 0				- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SEYCHELLES		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		(174,895)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(174,895)

		SOMALI								- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SUDAN		- 0				1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		- 0		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA								- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029				- 0

		UGANDA		1,037,656				815,365		- 0		841,853		- 0		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		3,757,641		1,037,656		815,365		841,853		1,062,767				- 0

		ZAMBIA		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,234,130				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0				(0)		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,664		- 0		(0)		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		8,488,172		- 0		2,357,420		- 0		7,845,728		(755,740)		17,489,545		186,913		(770,063)		34,841,976		8,488,172		2,357,420		7,089,988		16,906,395				(1,525,803)

		%				0%				0%				10%						4%		100%		24%		7%		20%		49%				4%







07MAY



		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 07 May 2019



		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		- 0				335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		- 0		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		- 0				711,394		- 0		1,228,159		- 0		1,551,484		19,396		- 0		3,510,433		- 0		711,394		1,228,159		1,570,880				- 0

		EGYPT 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0				2,098,745		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745				- 0

		ERITREA		- 0				- 0		- 0		158,293		(158,293)		174,895		1,583		(1,583)		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				(159,876)

		ESWATINI		- 0				- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0				- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR 		- 0				- 0		- 0		16,646		- 0		468,596		166				485,408		- 0		- 0		16,646		468,762				- 0

		MALAWI 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0

		MAURITIUS		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		(593,585)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(593,585)

		RWANDA		- 0				- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SEYCHELLES		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		(174,895)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(174,895)

		SOMALI								- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SUDAN		- 0				1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		- 0		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA								- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029				- 0

		UGANDA		1,037,656				815,365		- 0		841,853		- 0		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		3,757,641		1,037,656		815,365		841,853		1,062,767				- 0

		ZAMBIA		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,234,130				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0				(0)		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,664		- 0		(0)		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		8,488,172		- 0		2,357,420		- 0		7,845,728		(755,740)		17,489,545		186,913		(770,063)		34,841,976		8,488,172		2,357,420		7,089,988		16,906,395				(1,525,803)

		%				0%				0%				10%						4%		100%		24%		7%		20%		49%				4%







14MAY



		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 14 May 2019



		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		- 0				335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		- 0		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		- 0				711,394		- 0		1,228,159		- 0		1,551,484		19,396		- 0		3,510,433		- 0		711,394		1,228,159		1,570,880				- 0

		EGYPT 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0				2,098,745		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745				- 0

		ERITREA		- 0				- 0		- 0		158,293		(158,293)		174,895		1,583		(1,583)		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				(159,876)

		ESWATINI		- 0				- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0				- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR 		- 0				- 0		- 0		16,646		- 0		468,596		166				485,408		- 0		- 0		16,646		468,762				- 0

		MALAWI 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0

		MAURITIUS		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		(593,585)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(593,585)

		RWANDA		- 0				- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SEYCHELLES		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		(174,895)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(174,895)

		SOMALI								- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SUDAN		- 0				1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		- 0		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA								- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029				- 0

		UGANDA		1,037,656				815,365		- 0		841,853		- 0		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		3,757,641		1,037,656		815,365		841,853		1,062,767				- 0

		ZAMBIA		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,234,130				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0				(0)		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,664		- 0		(0)		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		8,488,172		- 0		2,357,420		- 0		7,845,728		(755,740)		17,489,545		186,913		(770,063)		34,841,976		8,488,172		2,357,420		7,089,988		16,906,395				(1,525,803)

		%				0%				0%				10%						4%		100%		24%		7%		20%		49%				4%







21MAY



		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 21 May 2019



		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		- 0				335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		- 0		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		- 0				711,394		- 0		1,228,159		- 0		1,551,484		19,396		- 0		3,510,433		- 0		711,394		1,228,159		1,570,880				- 0

		EGYPT 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0				2,098,745		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745				- 0

		ERITREA		- 0				- 0		- 0		158,293		(158,293)		174,895		1,583		(1,583)		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				(159,876)

		ESWATINI		- 0				- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0				- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR 		- 0				- 0		- 0		16,646		- 0		468,596		166				485,408		- 0		- 0		16,646		468,762				- 0

		MALAWI 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0

		MAURITIUS		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		(593,585)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(593,585)

		RWANDA		- 0				- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SEYCHELLES		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		(174,895)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(174,895)

		SOMALI								- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SUDAN		- 0				1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		- 0		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA								- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029				- 0

		UGANDA		1,037,656				815,365		- 0		841,853		- 0		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		3,757,641		1,037,656		815,365		841,853		1,062,767				- 0

		ZAMBIA		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		1,234,130		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,234,130				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0				(0)		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,664		- 0		(0)		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		8,488,172		- 0		2,357,420		- 0		7,845,728		(755,740)		17,489,545		186,913		(770,063)		34,841,976		8,488,172		2,357,420		7,089,988		16,906,395				(1,525,803)

		%				0%				0%				10%						4%		100%		24%		7%		20%		49%				4%







28MAY

		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 30 May 2019

		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		- 0				335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		- 0		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		- 0				711,394		- 0		1,228,159		- 0		1,551,484		19,396		- 0		3,510,433		- 0		711,394		1,228,159		1,570,880				- 0

		EGYPT 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0				2,098,745		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745				- 0

		ERITREA		- 0				- 0		- 0		158,293		(158,293)		174,895		1,583		(1,583)		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				(159,876)

		ESWATINI		- 0				- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0				- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR 		- 0				- 0		- 0		16,646		- 0		468,596		166				485,408		- 0		- 0		16,646		468,762				- 0

		MALAWI 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0

		MAURITIUS		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		(593,585)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(593,585)

		RWANDA		- 0				- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SEYCHELLES		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		(174,895)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(174,895)

		SOMALI								- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SUDAN		- 0				1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		- 0		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA								- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,406		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029				- 0

		UGANDA		1,037,656				815,365		- 0		841,853		- 0		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		3,757,641		1,037,656		815,365		841,853		1,062,767				- 0

		ZAMBIA		- 0				- 0		- 0		37,689		- 0		1,234,130		377		- 0		1,272,196		- 0		- 0		37,689		1,234,507				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0				(0)		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,664		- 0		(0)		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		8,488,172		- 0		2,357,420		- 0		7,883,417		(755,740)		17,489,545		187,290		(770,063)		34,880,419		8,488,172		2,357,420		7,127,677		16,906,772				(1,525,803)

		%				0%				0%				10%						4%		100%		24%		7%		20%		48%				4%



																		38,066								34,880,042





04JUNE

		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 04 June 2019

		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		- 0				335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		- 0		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		- 0				711,394		- 0		1,228,159		- 0		1,551,484		19,396		- 0		3,510,433		- 0		711,394		1,228,159		1,570,880				- 0

		EGYPT 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0				2,098,745		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745				- 0

		ERITREA		- 0				- 0		- 0		158,293		(158,293)		174,895		1,583		(1,583)		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				(159,876)

		ESWATINI		- 0				- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0				- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR 		- 0				- 0		- 0		16,646		- 0		468,596		166				485,408		- 0		- 0		16,646		468,762				- 0

		MALAWI 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0

		MAURITIUS		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		(593,585)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(593,585)

		RWANDA		- 0				- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SEYCHELLES		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		(174,895)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(174,895)

		SOMALI								- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SUDAN		- 0				1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		- 0		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA								- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,406		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029				- 0

		UGANDA		1,037,656				815,365		- 0		841,853		- 0		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		3,757,641		1,037,656		815,365		841,853		1,062,767				- 0

		ZAMBIA		- 0				- 0		- 0		37,689		- 0		1,234,130		377		- 0		1,272,196		- 0		- 0		37,689		1,234,507				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0				(0)		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,664		- 0		(0)		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		8,488,172		- 0		2,357,420		- 0		7,883,417		(755,740)		17,489,545		187,290		(770,063)		34,880,419		8,488,172		2,357,420		7,127,677		16,906,772				(1,525,803)

		%				0%				0%				10%						4%		100%		24%		7%		20%		48%				4%







11JUNE

		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 11 June 2019

		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		- 0				335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		- 0		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		- 0				711,394		- 0		1,228,159		- 0		1,551,484		19,396		- 0		3,510,433		- 0		711,394		1,228,159		1,570,880				- 0

		EGYPT 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0				2,098,745		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745				- 0

		ERITREA		- 0				- 0		- 0		158,293		(158,293)		174,895		1,583		(1,583)		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				(159,876)

		ESWATINI		- 0				- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0				- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR 		- 0				- 0		- 0		16,646		- 0		468,596		166				485,408		- 0		- 0		16,646		468,762				- 0

		MALAWI 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0

		MAURITIUS		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		(593,585)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(593,585)

		RWANDA		- 0				- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SEYCHELLES		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		(174,895)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(174,895)

		SOMALI								- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SUDAN		- 0				1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		- 0		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA								- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,406		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029				- 0

		UGANDA		1,037,656				815,365		- 0		841,853		- 0		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		3,757,641		1,037,656		815,365		841,853		1,062,767				- 0

		ZAMBIA		- 0				- 0		- 0		37,689		- 0		1,234,130		377		- 0		1,272,196		- 0		- 0		37,689		1,234,507				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0				(0)		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,664		- 0		(0)		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		8,488,172		- 0		2,357,420		- 0		7,883,417		(755,740)		17,489,545		187,290		(770,063)		34,880,419		8,488,172		2,357,420		7,127,677		16,906,772				(1,525,803)

		%				0%				0%				10%						4%		100%		24%		7%		20%		48%				4%







18JUNE

		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 18 June 2019

		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		- 0				335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		- 0		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		- 0				711,394		- 0		1,228,159		- 0		1,551,484		19,396		- 0		3,510,433		- 0		711,394		1,228,159		1,570,880				- 0

		EGYPT 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0				2,098,745		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745				- 0

		ERITREA		- 0				- 0		- 0		158,293		(158,293)		174,895		1,583		(1,583)		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				(159,876)

		ESWATINI		- 0				- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0				- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR 		- 0				- 0		- 0		16,646		- 0		468,596		166				485,408		- 0		- 0		16,646		468,762				- 0

		MALAWI 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0

		MAURITIUS		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		(593,585)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(593,585)

		RWANDA		- 0				- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SEYCHELLES		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		(174,895)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(174,895)

		SOMALI								- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SUDAN		- 0				1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		- 0		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA								- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,406		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029				- 0

		UGANDA		1,037,656				815,365		- 0		841,853		- 0		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		3,757,641		1,037,656		815,365		841,853		1,062,767				- 0

		ZAMBIA		- 0				- 0		- 0		37,689		- 0		1,234,130		377		- 0		1,272,196		- 0		- 0		37,689		1,234,507				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0				(0)		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,664		- 0		(0)		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		8,488,172		- 0		2,357,420		- 0		7,883,417		(755,740)		17,489,545		187,290		(770,063)		34,880,419		8,488,172		2,357,420		7,127,677		16,906,772				(1,525,803)

		%				0%				0%				10%						4%		100%		24%		7%		20%		48%				4%







25JUNE

		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 25 June 2019

		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		- 0				335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		- 0		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		- 0				711,394		- 0		1,228,159		- 0		1,551,484		19,396		- 0		3,510,433		- 0		711,394		1,228,159		1,570,880				- 0

		EGYPT 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0				2,098,745		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745				- 0

		ERITREA		- 0				- 0		- 0		158,293		(158,293)		174,895		1,583		(1,583)		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				(159,876)

		ESWATINI		- 0				- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0				- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR 		- 0				- 0		- 0		16,646		- 0		468,596		166				485,408		- 0		- 0		16,646		468,762				- 0

		MALAWI 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0

		MAURITIUS		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		(593,585)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(593,585)

		RWANDA		- 0				- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SEYCHELLES		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		(174,895)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(174,895)

		SOMALI								- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SUDAN		- 0				1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		- 0		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA								- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029				- 0

		UGANDA		1,037,656				815,365		- 0		841,853		- 0		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		3,757,641		1,037,656		815,365		841,853		1,062,767				- 0

		ZAMBIA		- 0				- 0		- 0		37,689		- 0		1,234,130		377		- 0		1,272,196		- 0		- 0		37,689		1,234,507				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0				(0)		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,664		- 0		(0)		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		8,488,172		- 0		2,357,420		- 0		7,883,417		(755,740)		17,489,545		187,290		(770,063)		34,880,042		8,488,172		2,357,420		7,127,677		16,906,772				(1,525,803)

		%				0%				0%				10%						4%		100%		24%		7%		20%		48%				4%







03JULY

		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 03 JULY 2019

		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		- 0				335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		- 0		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		- 0				711,394		- 0		1,228,159		- 0		1,551,484		19,396		- 0		3,510,433		- 0		711,394		1,228,159		1,570,880				- 0

		EGYPT 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0		(2,098,745)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(2,098,745)

		ERITREA		- 0				- 0		- 0		158,293		(158,293)		174,895		1,583		(1,583)		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				(159,876)

		ESWATINI		- 0				- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0				- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR 		- 0				- 0		- 0		16,646		- 0		468,596		166				485,408		- 0		- 0		16,646		468,762				- 0

		MALAWI 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0

		MAURITIUS		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		(593,585)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(593,585)

		RWANDA		- 0				- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SEYCHELLES		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		(174,895)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(174,895)

		SOMALI								- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SUDAN		- 0				1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		- 0		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA								- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029				- 0

		UGANDA		1,037,656				815,365		- 0		841,853		- 0		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		3,757,641		1,037,656		815,365		841,853		1,062,767				- 0

		ZAMBIA		- 0				- 0		- 0		37,689		- 0		1,234,130		377		- 0		1,272,196		- 0		- 0		37,689		1,234,507				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0				(0)		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,664		- 0		(0)		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		8,488,172		- 0		2,357,420		- 0		7,883,417		(755,740)		17,489,545		187,290		(2,868,808)		32,781,297		8,488,172		2,357,420		7,127,677		14,808,027				(3,624,548)

		%				0%				0%				10%						16%		100%		26%		7%		22%		45%				11%







09JULY

		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 09 JULY 2019

		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		- 0				335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		- 0		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		- 0				711,394		- 0		1,228,159		- 0		1,551,484		19,396		- 0		3,510,433		- 0		711,394		1,228,159		1,570,880				- 0

		EGYPT 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0		(2,098,745)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(2,098,745)

		ERITREA		- 0				- 0		- 0		158,293		(158,293)		174,895		1,583		(1,583)		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				(159,876)

		ESWATINI		- 0				- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0				- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR 		- 0				- 0		- 0		16,646		- 0		468,596		166				485,408		- 0		- 0		16,646		468,762				- 0

		MALAWI 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0

		MAURITIUS		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		(593,585)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(593,585)

		RWANDA		- 0				- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SEYCHELLES		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		(174,895)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(174,895)

		SOMALI								- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SUDAN		- 0				1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		- 0		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA								- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029				- 0

		UGANDA		1,037,656				815,365		- 0		841,853		- 0		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		3,757,641		1,037,656		815,365		841,853		1,062,767				- 0

		ZAMBIA		- 0				- 0		- 0		37,689		- 0		1,234,130		377		- 0		1,272,196		- 0		- 0		37,689		1,234,507				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0				(0)		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,664		- 0		(0)		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		8,488,172		- 0		2,357,420		- 0		7,883,417		(755,740)		17,489,545		187,290		(2,868,808)		32,781,297		8,488,172		2,357,420		7,127,677		14,808,027				(3,624,548)

		%				0%				0%				10%						16%		100%		26%		7%		22%		45%				11%







16JULY

		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 16 JULY 2019

		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		- 0				335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		- 0		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		- 0				711,394		- 0		1,228,159		- 0		1,551,484		19,396		- 0		3,510,433		- 0		711,394		1,228,159		1,570,880				- 0

		EGYPT 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0		(2,098,745)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(2,098,745)

		ERITREA		- 0				- 0		- 0		158,293		(158,293)		174,895		1,583		(1,583)		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				(159,876)

		ESWATINI		- 0				- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0				- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR 		- 0				- 0		- 0		16,646		- 0		468,596		166				485,408		- 0		- 0		16,646		468,762				- 0

		MALAWI 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0

		MAURITIUS		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		(593,585)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(593,585)

		RWANDA		- 0				- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SEYCHELLES		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		(174,895)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(174,895)

		SOMALI								- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SUDAN		- 0				1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		- 0		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA								- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029				- 0

		UGANDA		1,037,656				815,365		- 0		841,853		- 0		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		3,757,641		1,037,656		815,365		841,853		1,062,767				- 0

		ZAMBIA		- 0				- 0		- 0		37,689		- 0		1,234,130		377		- 0		1,272,196		- 0		- 0		37,689		1,234,507				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0				(0)		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,664		- 0		(0)		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		8,488,172		- 0		2,357,420		- 0		7,883,417		(755,740)		17,489,545		187,290		(2,868,808)		32,781,297		8,488,172		2,357,420		7,127,677		14,808,027				(3,624,548)

		%				0%				0%				10%						16%		100%		26%		7%		22%		45%				11%







23JULY

		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 23 JULY 2019

		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		- 0				335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		- 0		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		- 0				711,394		- 0		1,228,159		- 0		1,551,484		19,396		- 0		3,510,433		- 0		711,394		1,228,159		1,570,880				- 0

		EGYPT 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0		(2,098,745)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(2,098,745)

		ERITREA		- 0				- 0		- 0		158,293		(158,293)		174,895		1,583		(1,583)		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				(159,876)

		ESWATINI		- 0				- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0				- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR 		- 0				- 0		- 0		16,646		- 0		468,596		166				485,408		- 0		- 0		16,646		468,762				- 0

		MALAWI 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0

		MAURITIUS		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		(593,585)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(593,585)

		RWANDA		- 0				- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SEYCHELLES		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		(174,895)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(174,895)

		SOMALI								- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SUDAN		- 0				1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		- 0		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA								- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029				- 0

		UGANDA		1,037,656				815,365		- 0		841,853		- 0		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		3,757,641		1,037,656		815,365		841,853		1,062,767				- 0

		ZAMBIA		- 0				- 0		- 0		37,689		- 0		1,234,130		377		- 0		1,272,196		- 0		- 0		37,689		1,234,507				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0				(0)		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,664		- 0		(0)		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		8,488,172		- 0		2,357,420		- 0		7,883,417		(755,740)		17,489,545		187,290		(2,868,808)		32,781,297		8,488,172		2,357,420		7,127,677		14,808,027				(3,624,548)

		%				0%				0%				10%						16%		100%		26%		7%		22%		45%				11%







30JULY

		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 30 JULY 2019

		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019				CHECKLIST 

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current								Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		QW		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)								1st Invoice sent Dec 18/Jan19		1st Reminder March 2019		2nd Reminder June 2019		other Comments		Feedback from Meeting 

		BURUNDI		- 0				335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		- 0		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0				√		√		√

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0				√		√		√

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0				√		√		√

		DRC		- 0				711,394		- 0		1,228,159		- 0		1,551,484		19,396		- 0		3,510,433		- 0		711,394		1,228,159		1,570,880				- 0				√		√		√

		EGYPT 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0		(2,098,745)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(2,098,745)				√		√		√

		ERITREA		- 0				- 0		- 0		158,293		(158,293)		174,895		1,583		(1,583)		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				(159,876)				√		√		√

		ESWATINI		- 0				- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0				√		√		√

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0				√		√		√

		KENYA		- 0				- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0				√		√		√

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0				√		√		√

		MADAGASCAR 		- 0				- 0		- 0		16,646		- 0		468,596		166				485,408		- 0		- 0		16,646		468,762				- 0				√		√		√

		MALAWI 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0				√		√		√

		MAURITIUS		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		(593,585)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(593,585)				√		√		√

		RWANDA		- 0				- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)				√		√		√

		SEYCHELLES		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		(174,895)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(174,895)				√		√		√

		SOMALI								- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0				√		√		√

		SUDAN		- 0				1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		- 0		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0				√		√		√

		TUNISIA								- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029				- 0				√		√		√

		UGANDA		1,037,656		(1,037,656)		815,365		(815,365)		841,853		(277,526)		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		1,627,094		(0)		- 0		564,327		1,062,767				(2,130,547)				√		√		√

		ZAMBIA		- 0				- 0		- 0		37,689		- 0		1,234,130		377		- 0		1,272,196		- 0		- 0		37,689		1,234,507				- 0				√		√		√

		ZIMBABWE		- 0				(0)		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,664		- 0		(0)		774,169		640,496				- 0				√		√		√

		TOTAL 		8,488,172		(1,037,656)		2,357,420		(815,365)		7,883,417		(1,033,266)		17,489,545		187,290		(2,868,808)		30,650,750		7,450,516		1,542,055		6,850,151		14,808,027				(5,755,095)

		%				12%				35%				13%						16%		100%		24%		5%		22%		48%				19%





												- 0





07AUG

		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 07 August 2019

		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019				CHECKLIST 

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current								Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		QW		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)								1st Invoice sent Dec 18/Jan19		1st Reminder March 2019		2nd Reminder June 2019		other Comments		Feedback from Meeting 

		BURUNDI		- 0				335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		- 0		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0				√		√		√

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0				√		√		√

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0				√		√		√

		DRC		- 0				711,394		(711,394)		1,228,159		(1,228,159)		1,551,484		19,396		(19,396)		1,551,484		- 0		(0)		- 0		1,551,484				(1,958,949)				√		√		√

		EGYPT 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0		(2,098,745)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(2,098,745)				√		√		√

		ERITREA		- 0				- 0		- 0		158,293		(158,293)		174,895		1,583		(1,583)		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				(159,876)				√		√		√

		ESWATINI		- 0				- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0				√		√		√

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0				√		√		√

		KENYA		- 0				- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0				√		√		√

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0				√		√		√

		MADAGASCAR 		- 0				- 0		- 0		16,646		- 0		468,596		166				485,408		- 0		- 0		16,646		468,762				- 0				√		√		√

		MALAWI 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0				√		√		√

		MAURITIUS		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		(593,585)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(593,585)				√		√		√

		RWANDA		- 0				- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)				√		√		√

		SEYCHELLES		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		(174,895)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(174,895)				√		√		√

		SOMALI								- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0				√		√		√

		SUDAN		- 0				1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		- 0		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0				√		√		√

		TUNISIA								- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029				- 0				√		√		√

		UGANDA		1,037,656		(1,037,656)		815,365		(815,365)		841,853		(277,526)		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		1,627,094		(0)		- 0		564,327		1,062,767				(2,130,547)				√		√		√

		ZAMBIA		- 0				- 0		- 0		37,689		- 0		1,234,130		377		- 0		1,272,196		- 0		- 0		37,689		1,234,507				- 0				√		√		√

		ZIMBABWE		- 0				(0)		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,664		- 0		(0)		774,169		640,496				- 0				√		√		√

		TOTAL 		8,488,172		(1,037,656)		2,357,420		(1,526,759)		7,883,417		(2,261,425)		17,489,545		187,290		(2,888,204)		28,691,801		7,450,516		830,661		5,621,992		14,788,631				(7,714,044)

		%				12%				65%				29%						16%		100%		26%		3%		20%		52%				27%





												- 0





20AUG

		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 20 August 2019

		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019				CHECKLIST 

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current								Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		QW		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)								1st Invoice sent Dec 18/Jan19		1st Reminder March 2019		2nd Reminder June 2019		other Comments		Feedback from Meeting 

		BURUNDI		- 0				335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		- 0		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0				√		√		√

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0				√		√		√

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0				√		√		√

		DRC		- 0				711,394		(711,394)		1,228,159		(1,228,159)		1,551,484		19,396		(19,396)		1,551,484		- 0		(0)		- 0		1,551,484				(1,958,949)				√		√		√

		EGYPT 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0		(2,098,745)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(2,098,745)				√		√		√

		ERITREA		- 0				- 0		- 0		158,293		(158,293)		174,895		1,583		(1,583)		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				(159,876)				√		√		√

		ESWATINI		- 0				- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0				√		√		√

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0				√		√		√

		KENYA		- 0				- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0				√		√		√

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0				√		√		√

		MADAGASCAR		- 0				- 0		- 0		16,646		(16,646)		468,596		166		(456,599)		12,163		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,163				(473,245)				√		√		√

		MALAWI 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0				√		√		√

		MAURITIUS		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		(593,585)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(593,585)				√		√		√

		RWANDA		- 0				- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)				√		√		√

		SEYCHELLES		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		(174,895)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(174,895)				√		√		√

		SOMALI								- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0				√		√		√

		SUDAN		- 0				1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		- 0		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0				√		√		√

		TUNISIA								- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029				- 0				√		√		√

		UGANDA		1,037,656		(1,037,656)		815,365		(815,365)		841,853		(277,526)		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		1,627,094		(0)		- 0		564,327		1,062,767				(2,130,547)				√		√		√

		ZAMBIA		- 0				- 0		- 0		37,689		- 0		1,234,130		377		- 0		1,272,196		- 0		- 0		37,689		1,234,507				- 0				√		√		√

		ZIMBABWE		- 0				(0)		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,664		- 0		(0)		774,169		640,496				- 0				√		√		√

		TOTAL 		8,488,172		(1,037,656)		2,357,420		(1,526,759)		7,883,417		(2,278,071)		17,489,545		187,290		(3,344,803)		28,218,555		7,450,516		830,661		5,605,346		14,332,032				(8,187,289)

		%				12%				65%				29%						19%		100%		26%		3%		20%		51%				29%











												- 0





31 AUGUST

		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 31 August 2019

		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		QW		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		- 0				335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		- 0		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		- 0				711,394		(711,394)		1,228,159		(1,228,159)		1,551,484		19,396		(19,396)		1,551,484		- 0		(0)		- 0		1,551,484				(1,958,949)

		EGYPT 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0		(2,098,745)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(2,098,745)

		ERITREA		- 0				- 0		- 0		158,293		(158,293)		174,895		1,583		(1,583)		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				(159,876)

		ESWATINI		- 0				- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0				- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR		- 0				- 0		- 0		16,646		(16,646)		468,596		166		(456,599)		12,163		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,163				(473,245)

		MALAWI 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0

		MAURITIUS		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		(593,585)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(593,585)

		RWANDA		- 0				- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SEYCHELLES		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		(174,895)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(174,895)

		SOMALI								- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SUDAN		- 0				1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		- 0		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA								- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029				- 0

		UGANDA		1,037,656		(1,037,656)		815,365		(815,365)		841,853		(277,526)		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		1,627,094		(0)		- 0		564,327		1,062,767				(2,130,547)

		ZAMBIA		- 0				- 0		- 0		37,689		- 0		1,234,130		377		- 0		1,272,196		- 0		- 0		37,689		1,234,507				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0				(0)		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,664		- 0		(0)		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		8,488,172		(1,037,656)		2,357,420		(1,526,759)		7,883,417		(2,278,071)		17,489,545		187,290		(3,344,803)		28,218,555		7,450,516		830,661		5,605,346		14,332,032				(8,187,289)

		%				12%				65%				29%						19%		100%		26%		3%		20%		51%				29%





												18,729,010





												18,729,010





10SEPT

		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 10 September 2019

		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		QW		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		- 0				335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		- 0		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		- 0				711,394		(711,394)		1,228,159		(1,228,159)		1,551,484		19,396		(19,396)		1,551,484		- 0		(0)		- 0		1,551,484				(1,958,949)

		EGYPT 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0		(2,098,745)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(2,098,745)

		ERITREA		- 0				- 0		- 0		158,293		(158,293)		174,895		1,583		(1,583)		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				(159,876)

		ESWATINI		- 0				- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0				- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR		- 0				- 0		- 0		16,646		(16,646)		468,596		166		(456,599)		12,163		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,163				(473,245)

		MALAWI 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0

		MAURITIUS		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		(593,585)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(593,585)

		RWANDA		- 0				- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SEYCHELLES		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		(174,895)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(174,895)

		SOMALI								- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SUDAN		- 0				1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		- 0		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA								- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029				- 0

		UGANDA		1,037,656		(1,037,656)		815,365		(815,365)		841,853		(277,526)		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		1,627,094		(0)		- 0		564,327		1,062,767				(2,130,547)

		ZAMBIA		- 0				- 0		- 0		37,689		- 0		1,234,130		377		- 0		1,272,196		- 0		- 0		37,689		1,234,507				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0				(0)		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,664		- 0		(0)		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		8,488,172		(1,037,656)		2,357,420		(1,526,759)		7,883,417		(2,278,071)		17,489,545		187,290		(3,344,803)		28,218,555		7,450,516		830,661		5,605,346		14,332,032				(8,187,289)

		%				12%				65%				29%						19%		100%		26%		3%		20%		51%				29%











												- 0





17SEPT

		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 10 September 2019

		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		QW		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		- 0				335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		- 0		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		- 0				711,394		(711,394)		1,228,159		(1,228,159)		1,551,484		19,396		(19,396)		1,551,484		- 0		(0)		- 0		1,551,484				(1,958,949)

		EGYPT 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0		(2,098,745)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(2,098,745)

		ERITREA		- 0				- 0		- 0		158,293		(158,293)		174,895		1,583		(1,583)		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				(159,876)

		ESWATINI		- 0				- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0				- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR		- 0				- 0		- 0		16,646		(16,646)		468,596		166		(456,599)		12,163		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,163				(473,245)

		MALAWI 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0

		MAURITIUS		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		(593,585)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(593,585)

		RWANDA		- 0				- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SEYCHELLES		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		(174,895)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(174,895)

		SOMALI								- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SUDAN		- 0				1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		- 0		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA								- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029				- 0

		UGANDA		1,037,656		(1,037,656)		815,365		(815,365)		841,853		(277,526)		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		1,627,094		(0)		- 0		564,327		1,062,767				(2,130,547)

		ZAMBIA		- 0				- 0		- 0		37,689		- 0		1,234,130		377		- 0		1,272,196		- 0		- 0		37,689		1,234,507				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0				(0)		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,664		- 0		(0)		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		8,488,172		(1,037,656)		2,357,420		(1,526,759)		7,883,417		(2,278,071)		17,489,545		187,290		(3,344,803)		28,218,555		7,450,516		830,661		5,605,346		14,332,032				(8,187,289)

		%				12%				65%				29%						19%		100%		26%		3%		20%		51%				29%











												- 0





24SEPT

		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 24 September 2019

		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		QW		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		- 0				335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		- 0		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		- 0				711,394		(711,394)		1,228,159		(1,228,159)		1,551,484		19,396		(19,396)		1,551,484		- 0		(0)		- 0		1,551,484				(1,958,949)

		EGYPT 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0		(2,098,745)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(2,098,745)

		ERITREA		- 0				- 0		- 0		158,293		(158,293)		174,895		1,583		(1,583)		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				(159,876)

		ESWATINI		- 0				- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0				- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR		- 0				- 0		- 0		16,646		(16,646)		468,596		166		(456,599)		12,163		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,163				(473,245)

		MALAWI 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0

		MAURITIUS		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		(593,585)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(593,585)

		RWANDA		- 0				- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SEYCHELLES		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		(174,895)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(174,895)

		SOMALI								- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SUDAN		- 0				1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		- 0		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA								- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029				- 0

		UGANDA		1,037,656		(1,037,656)		815,365		(815,365)		841,853		(277,526)		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		1,627,094		(0)		- 0		564,327		1,062,767				(2,130,547)

		ZAMBIA		- 0				- 0		- 0		37,689		- 0		1,234,130		377		- 0		1,272,196		- 0		- 0		37,689		1,234,507				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0				(0)		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,664		- 0		(0)		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		8,488,172		(1,037,656)		2,357,420		(1,526,759)		7,883,417		(2,278,071)		17,489,545		187,290		(3,344,803)		28,218,555		7,450,516		830,661		5,605,346		14,332,032				(8,187,289)

		%				12%				65%				29%						19%		100%		26%		3%		20%		51%				29%











												- 0





01OCT

		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 01 October 2019

		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		QW		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		- 0				335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		- 0		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		- 0				711,394		(711,394)		1,228,159		(1,228,159)		1,551,484		19,396		(19,396)		1,551,484		- 0		(0)		- 0		1,551,484				(1,958,949)

		EGYPT 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0		(2,098,745)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(2,098,745)

		ERITREA		- 0				- 0		- 0		158,293		(158,293)		174,895		1,583		(1,583)		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				(159,876)

		ESWATINI		- 0				- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0				- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR		- 0				- 0		- 0		16,646		(16,646)		468,596		166		(456,599)		12,163		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,163				(473,245)

		MALAWI 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0

		MAURITIUS		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		(593,585)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(593,585)

		RWANDA		- 0				- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SEYCHELLES		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		(174,895)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(174,895)

		SOMALI								- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SUDAN		- 0				1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		- 0		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA								- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029				- 0

		UGANDA		1,037,656		(1,037,656)		815,365		(815,365)		841,853		(277,526)		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		1,627,094		(0)		- 0		564,327		1,062,767				(2,130,547)

		ZAMBIA		- 0				- 0		- 0		37,689		- 0		1,234,130		377		- 0		1,272,196		- 0		- 0		37,689		1,234,507				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0				(0)		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,664		- 0		(0)		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		8,488,172		(1,037,656)		2,357,420		(1,526,759)		7,883,417		(2,278,071)		17,489,545		187,290		(3,344,803)		28,218,555		7,450,516		830,661		5,605,346		14,332,032				(8,187,289)

		%				12%				65%				29%						19%		100%		26%		3%		20%		51%				29%

												ERROR:#REF!

		Amounts yet to be allocated to receiving entity [either COMESA Secretariat; COMESA Court of Justice; & ALLPI)

		Kenya

		Malawi





080CT

		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 08 October 2019

		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		QW		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		- 0				335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		- 0		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		- 0				711,394		(711,394)		1,228,159		(1,228,159)		1,551,484		19,396		(19,396)		1,551,484		- 0		(0)		- 0		1,551,484				(1,958,949)

		EGYPT 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0		(2,098,745)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(2,098,745)

		ERITREA		- 0				- 0		- 0		158,293		(158,293)		174,895		1,583		(1,583)		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				(159,876)

		ESWATINI		- 0				- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0				- 0		- 0		30,233		(30,233)		2,098,745		302		(1,028,334)		1,070,713		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,070,713				(1,058,567)

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR		- 0				- 0		- 0		16,646		(16,646)		468,596		166		(456,599)		12,163		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,163				(473,245)

		MALAWI 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		(80,975)		420,960		- 0		- 0		- 0		420,960				(80,975)

		MAURITIUS		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		(593,585)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(593,585)

		RWANDA		- 0				- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SEYCHELLES		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		(174,895)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(174,895)

		SOMALI								- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SUDAN		- 0				1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		- 0		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA								- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029				- 0

		UGANDA		1,037,656		(1,037,656)		815,365		(815,365)		841,853		(277,526)		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		1,627,094		(0)		- 0		564,327		1,062,767				(2,130,547)

		ZAMBIA		- 0				- 0		- 0		37,689		- 0		1,234,130		377		- 0		1,272,196		- 0		- 0		37,689		1,234,507				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0				(0)		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,664		- 0		(0)		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		8,488,172		(1,037,656)		2,357,420		(1,526,759)		7,883,417		(2,308,304)		17,489,545		187,290		(4,454,112)		27,079,013		7,450,516		830,661		5,575,113		13,222,723				(9,326,831)

		%				12%				65%				29%						25%		100%		28%		3%		21%		49%				34%

		Balance due to Reserve Fund at start of year												18,729,010

		Received into Reserve Fund												(4,872,719)

		Balance due to Reserve Fund at start of year												13,856,291



												- 0





Sheet1

		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 08 October 2019

		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		QW		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		- 0				335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		- 0		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		- 0				711,394		(711,394)		1,228,159		(1,228,159)		1,551,484		19,396		(19,396)		1,551,484		- 0		(0)		- 0		1,551,484				(1,958,949)

		EGYPT 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,098,745		- 0		(2,098,745)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(2,098,745)

		ERITREA		- 0				- 0		- 0		158,293		(158,293)		174,895		1,583		(1,583)		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				(159,876)

		ESWATINI		- 0				- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		ETHIOPIA 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		1,213,589		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,213,589				- 0

		KENYA		- 0				- 0		- 0		30,233		(30,233)		2,098,745		302		- 0		2,099,047		- 0		- 0		- 0		2,099,047				(30,233)

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR		- 0				- 0		- 0		16,646		(16,646)		468,596		166		(456,599)		12,163		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,163				(473,245)

		MALAWI 		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		501,935		- 0		- 0		- 0		501,935				- 0

		MAURITIUS		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		593,585		- 0		(593,585)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(593,585)

		RWANDA		- 0				- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SEYCHELLES		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		(174,895)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				(174,895)

		SOMALI								- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				- 0

		SUDAN		- 0				1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		- 0		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		TUNISIA								- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		1,878,029		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,878,029				- 0

		UGANDA		1,037,656		(1,037,656)		815,365		(815,365)		841,853		(277,526)		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		1,627,094		(0)		- 0		564,327		1,062,767				(2,130,547)

		ZAMBIA		- 0				- 0		- 0		37,689		- 0		1,234,130		377		- 0		1,272,196		- 0		- 0		37,689		1,234,507				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0				(0)		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,664		- 0		(0)		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		8,488,172		(1,037,656)		2,357,420		(1,526,759)		7,883,417		(2,308,304)		17,489,545		187,290		(3,344,803)		28,188,322		7,450,516		830,661		5,575,113		14,332,032				(8,217,522)

		%				12%				65%				29%						19%		100%		26%		3%		20%		51%				29%











												- 0





Summary- repayment plans MS



		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 19th February 2019



		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current

				Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		TOTAL 		7,450,516		- 0		493,366		- 0		2,370,830		- 0		1,569,007		103,147		- 0		11,986,866		7,450,516		493,366		2,370,830		1,672,154				- 0

		%				0%				0%				0%		3,138,014		206,294		0%		100%		62%		4%		20%		14%				0%







Summary-No repayment plans



		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 19th February 2019



		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		Col 8		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		UGANDA		1,037,656				815,365		- 0		841,853		- 0		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		3,757,641		1,037,656		815,365		841,853		1,062,767				- 0

		TOTAL 		1,037,656		- 0		815,365		- 0		841,853		- 0		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		3,757,641		1,037,656		815,365		841,853		1,062,767				- 0

		%				0%				0%				0%		2,071,636		53,897		0%		100%		28%		22%		22%		28%				0%







Sheet4

		Status of remittances on arrears and current year Member States' contributions (COM$) as at 31 August 2019

		Member state		2016				2017		2017		2018				2019						Total Due		Analysis of Total Due										Total Received in 2019

				Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Invoice Amount		Interest (1%		Receipts				Over 2 years		1- 2 years		1 year		Current

		Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7		QW		Col 9		Col 10		Col 11= Sum (2-10)		Col 10=2+3				Col 11=(4+5)		Col 12=(6+7+8)

		BURUNDI		- 0				335,976				482,846		- 0		174,895		8,188		- 0		1,001,905		- 0		335,976		482,846		183,083				- 0

		COMOROS		1,251,971				158,293				172,684		- 0		174,895		15,829		- 0		1,773,673		1,251,971		158,293		172,684		190,724				- 0

		DJIBOUTI		743,158				232,690		- 0		243,057		- 0		174,895		12,189		- 0		1,405,989		743,158		232,690		243,057		187,084				- 0

		DRC		- 0				711,394		(711,394)		1,228,159		(1,228,159)		1,551,484		19,396		(19,396)		1,551,484		- 0		(0)		- 0		1,551,484				(1,958,949)

		ERITREA		- 0				- 0		- 0		158,293		(158,293)		174,895		1,583		(1,583)		174,895		- 0		- 0		- 0		174,895				(159,876)

		ESWATINI		- 0				- 0		- 0		539,393		- 0		369,755		5,394		- 0		914,542		- 0		- 0		539,393		375,149				- 0

		KENYA		- 0				- 0		- 0		30,233		- 0		2,098,745		302				2,129,280		- 0		- 0		30,233		2,099,047				- 0

		LIBYA 		5,455,387				102,383		- 0		1,955,089		- 0		1,219,217		75,129				8,807,205		5,455,387		102,383		1,955,089		1,294,346				- 0

		MADAGASCAR		- 0				- 0		- 0		16,646		(16,646)		468,596		166		(456,599)		12,163		- 0		- 0		- 0		12,163				(473,245)

		RWANDA		- 0				- 0		- 0		597,447		(597,447)		556,246		5,974		- 0		562,220		- 0		- 0		- 0		562,220				(597,447)

		SUDAN		- 0				1,320		- 0		805,859		- 0		987,547		8,072		- 0		1,802,798		- 0		1,320		805,859		995,619				- 0

		UGANDA		1,037,656		(1,037,656)		815,365		(815,365)		841,853		(277,526)		1,035,818		26,949		- 0		1,627,094		(0)		- 0		564,327		1,062,767				(2,130,547)

		ZAMBIA		- 0				- 0		- 0		37,689		- 0		1,234,130		377		- 0		1,272,196		- 0		- 0		37,689		1,234,507				- 0

		ZIMBABWE		- 0				(0)		- 0		774,169		- 0		632,754		7,742		- 0		1,414,664		- 0		(0)		774,169		640,496				- 0

		TOTAL 		8,488,172		(1,037,656)		2,357,420		(1,526,759)		7,883,417		(2,278,071)		10,853,872		187,290		(477,578)		24,450,107		7,450,516		830,661		5,605,346		10,563,584				(5,320,064)

		%				12%				65%				29%						4%		100%		30%		3%		23%		43%				22%

		Amount Due into Reserve Fund										18,729,010

		2019 Receipts										(4,842,486)

		Amount Due into Reserve Fund as at 31 August 2019										13,886,524









MS v Grants



				Year		Assessed Contributions		Amounts Received relating to current year		Arrears for the current year		% of assessed contribution, received

				2007		7,703,312		5,642,707		2,060,605		73%

				2008		8,111,709		3,860,924		4,250,785		48%

				2009		8,930,235		5,992,063		2,938,172		67%

				2010		10,169,753		7,190,321		2,979,432		71%

				2011		11,035,312		7,685,275		3,350,037		70%

				2012		13,149,545		7,742,824		5,406,721		59%

				2013		13,753,143		8,358,934		5,394,209		61%

				2014		14,124,140		5,805,799		8,318,341		41%

				2015		14,908,774		8,205,962		6,702,812		55%

				2016		15,545,539		7,202,024		8,343,515		46%

				2017		15,829,250		7,286,926		8,542,324		46%

				2018		15,829,250		8,181,502		7,647,748		52%

				2019 [up to 30 September 2019		17,489,545		4,454,112		4,872,719		25%

				Total		166,579,507		87,609,373		70,807,420		55%





RF



						Member state		2016				2017				2018				Receipts - Interest on arrears		Total

								Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts		Arrears		Receipts				Arrears		Receipts

						Col 1		Col 2		Col 3		Col 4		Col 5		Col 6		Col 7

						BURUNDI		0		0		335,976		0		482,846		0		0		818,822		0

						COMOROS		1,251,971		0		158,293		0		172,684		0		0		1,582,948		0

						DJIBOUTI		743,158		0		232,690		0		243,057		0		0		1,218,905		0

						DRC		0		0		711,394		(711,394)		1,228,159		(1,228,159)		(19,395)		1,939,553		(1,958,948)

						ERITREA		0		0		0		0		158,293		(158,293)		(1,582)		158,293		(159,875)

						ESWATINI		0		0		0		0		539,393		0				539,393		0

						KENYA		0		0		0		0		30,233		(30,233)				30,233		(30,233)

						LIBYA 		5,455,387		0		102,383		0		1,955,089		0				7,512,859		0

						MADAGASCAR		0		0		0		0		16,646		(16,646)		(166)		16,646		(16,812)

						RWANDA		0		0		0		0		597,447		(597,447)				597,447		(597,447)

						SUDAN		0		0		1,320		0		805,859		0				807,179		0

						UGANDA		1,037,656		(1,037,656)		815,365		(815,365)		841,853		(277,526)				2,694,874		(2,130,547)

						ZAMBIA		0		0		0		0		37,689		0				37,689		0

						ZIMBABWE		0		0		0		0		774,169		0				774,169		0

						TOTAL 		8,488,172		(1,037,656)		2,357,420		(1,526,759)		7,883,417		(2,308,304)				18,729,009		(4,893,862)

						Less: Post-August 2019 Receipt: allocation yet to be finalised																		30,233



						Amount transferred into Reserve Fund 																		(4,863,629)
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Allocation of Member States Funding Expenditure 

Estimates

Request: 

Reserve Fund 

withdrawal 

Balance

COMESA Secretariat       15,602,527          7,801,264          7,801,264 

COMESA Competition Commission            956,771             478,386             478,386 

COMESA FEMCOM            791,100             395,550             395,550 

COMESA Regional Investment Agency            532,045             266,023             266,023 

Total

      17,882,443          8,941,222          8,941,222 


Microsoft_Excel_Worksheet4.xlsx
Sheet1



						Allocation of Member States Funding		Expenditure Estimates		Request: Reserve Fund withdrawal (Jan - Jun 2018)		Balance

						COMESA Secretariat		15,602,527		7,801,264		7,801,264

						COMESA Competition Commission		956,771		478,386		478,386

						COMESA FEMCOM		791,100		395,550		395,550

						COMESA Regional Investment Agency		532,045		266,023		266,023

						Total		17,882,443		8,941,222		8,941,222








